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AGENDA 

VILLAGE COUNCIL - Regular Meeting 

JANUARY 14, 2019 at 6:00 PM 

To be presented before the Village Council in the community room. 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Council Roll Call. 

3. Public Comments 

4. Approval of the Agenda. 

5. Approval of Consent Agenda Items. 
 

All matters listed under Item 5. Consent Agenda are considered routine by the Council and will 

beenacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion of an 

item is required, it will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

o Approval of Minute: December 10, 2018 
( o Disbursements Village: Accounts Payable - $583,823.43; Payroll - $72,905.43. 

o Disbursements from Township: Fire Department - $5,403.58 

o Requests for Village Property use: 

1. 2019 Pentwater Sportfishing Association - Attached 

 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1. Fleis & VandenBrink 

DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

1. Village Manager - Chris Brown 

2. Village Clerk/Treasurer - Rande Listerman 

3. Police Chief - Laude Hartrum 

4. Fire Chief - Paul Smith 

5. Zoning Administrator - Keith Edwards 

6. Parks & Rec Director - Kate Anderson 
 

 

COMMITTEE and BOARD REPORTS 

\ 1. Buildings & Grounds Committee - Michelle Angell-Powell 

2. Finances Committee - Jared Griffis 
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3. Ordinances Committee - Dan Nugent 

4. Personnel Committee - Pam Burdick 

5. Planning Committee - Claudia Ressel-Hodan 

6. Services Committee - Don Palmer 

 
VILLAGE COMMISSION and BOARD REPORTS 

1. Planning Commission - Ron Christians 

2. Zoning Board of Appeals - Mike Castor 

3. DDA- Mary Shumaker 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

1. None 

NEW BUSINESS 

1. 2017 Street & Utility Improvement Final Payment to Hallack 

2. Approval of Bid for Audit 

3. Resolution 2019-01-01 Joint Parks & Rec Plan 2019-2024 

4. Resolution 2019-01-02 Francis Hiscock 

5. Pentwater Community Hall Boiler 

6. Bid for Township Sewer Pump Stations 

7. Affordable Housing Plan 

ADJOURNMENT 

1. Will be made ONLY when the Village President opens the meeting for public 
comments. 

2. It is asked that you state your name & address to Council. 

3. All comments will be addressed to the Village President. 
4. All comments are limited to 3 minutes. Thank you for your cooperation 
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Village of Pentwater 
327 S Hancock St., PO Box 622 Pentwater, Michigan 49449 

(231) 869-8301 Website: www.pentwatervillage .org 

 

Regular Meeting of Village Council 

MEETING MINUTES 
DECEMBER 10, 2018 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

President Jeff Hodges called the regular meeting of the Pentwater Village Council to order at 

6:00 pm. in the Community Room at Village Hall. 

 
ROLL CALL 

Present: Pam Burdick, Jared Griffis, Dan Nugent, Don Palmer, Claudia Ressel-Hodan and Jeff 

Hodges. 

Absent: Michelle Angell-Powell 

 
Also, present: Village Manager Chris Brown, Clerk/Treasurer Rande Listerman, Chief Laude 

Hartrum, Zoning Administrator Keith Edwards & Park & Rec Director Kate Anderson. 

 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

President Hodges requested an approval of the agenda. Motion by Ressel-Hodan, supported by 

Burdick to approve the agenda with one addition under New Business, Item #6 Zoning Board of 

Appeals Appointment Jim Young. 

( ) Voice vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Agenda approved. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None 

 
CONSENT AGENDA 

o Approval, of village council regular meeting minutes, from November 12, 2018. 

o Disbursement Appro val: Village $580,625.06; Village Payroll - $60,448.24; 

o Disbursement Approval: Twp. Fire Dept. - $4,455.02. 

Requests for Village Property Use: 

o 2019 Pentwater Chamber of Commerce Events - attached 

 

Motion by Palmer, second by Nugent to approve the consent agenda items. 

Roll call vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Consent agenda items approved. 

 
ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

1. Street Improvement Plan 

See report from Fleis & VandenBrink. 

Dave Bluhm stated Hallack will have some spring restorations to do on the 2018 Phase 2. 

2017 Phase 1 punch lists items are complete. Jared Griffis asked Dave Bluhm about a couple 

of storm drains that appear to be high and the water is pooling. Dave Bluhm stated the areas 

will be looked at in the spring and corrections can be made. 
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VILLAGE DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

 

Reports are in the meeting packet and posted on www.pentwatervillage.org. 

 

Village Manager - Report submitted in writing. Village Manager Chris Brown gave a list of 

items to the council he would like them to review and prioritize for order of importance. 

 
Clerk/Treasurer - Report Submitted in writing. 

Motion by Palmer, second by Nugent to approve the financials as presented. 

Roll call vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
Police Chief - Report submitted in writing. 

 

Fire Chief - Report submitted in writing. 

 

Zoning Administrator - Report submitted in writing. 

 

Parks & Rec Director - Report submitted in writing. Park & Rec Director Kate Anderson spoke 

to the council regarding the 5-year Recreation Plan Draft. The draft of the plan has to be out for 

public review for 30 days. The 3 boards will receive the final draft for approval in January. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
Committee meeting minutes are provided if received in time for the packet. 

Building and Grounds Committee - No meeting, no report. 

 

Finance Committee - No meeting, no report. 

 

Ordinance Committee - Minutes submitted in writing. Chair Dan Nugent stated the 

committee is meeting and working towards a draft of Ordinance and Short-Term Lease 

Property Application to present to Council for review. President Hodges also stated the 

committee is moving slowly and cautiously. It's a bigger project than everyone expected. 

 
Personnel Committee- Minutes submitted in writing. 

Motion by Ressel-Hodan, support by Burdick to approve a $3000 increase in the salary for the 

Clerk/Treasurer Rande Listerman and forgo the cost ofliving increase. 

Roll call vote. AYES: Ressel-Hodan, Burdick Nugent, Hodges NAYS: Griffis, Palmer. 

ABSENT: Angell-Powell. Motion approved. 
 

Planning Committee - No meeting. Chair Claudia Ressel-Hodan will be having a meeting and 

the committee will be planning the "Start of Summer Party". Chair Ressel-Hodan is pleased that 

the committee will also be part of Planning. The name of the committee in the Village Charter is 

Planning. Also, looking forward to working with the DDA and Planning Commission on 

Economic Development. 

 

Services Committee- No meeting, no report. 
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VILLAGE COMMISSION AND BOARD REPORTS 

 
Planning Commission- Minutes submitted in writing. 

 
ZBA- No meeting, no report. 

 
DDA- Minutes Submitted in writing. 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

None  
NEW BUSINESS 

1. 2018 Street & Utility Improvement Payment #9 to Hallack Construction 

Motion by Palmer, second by Griffis to approve payment #9 to Hallack Construction 

in the amount of $299,202.82. 

Roll Call vote. AYES: 6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
2. Recreational Marijuana 

Attorney Brian Monton gave a verbal overview of the letter he submitted to Council in the 

the packet. 
Motion by Palmer, second by Griffis to recommend per Village Attorney Brian Monton's 

letter the matter of "opting in" to Recreational Marijuana be referred to the Ordinance 

Committee. 
Roll vote. AYES: Palmer, Griffis, Nugent, Ressel-Hodan NAYS: Burdick, Hodges 

ABSENT: Angell-Powell. 

Motion approved. 
 

3. Pentwater Art Council - Presentation of Tom Stern Painting 

Motion by Palmer, second by Griffis to accept the donation of the Tom Stern Painting to the 

Village of Pentwater. 
Voice vote. AYES: 6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 

4. Resolution#2018-12-22 for Open Meetings 

Motion by Ressel-Hodan, second by Palmer  to  approve  Resolution  #2018-12-22 

2019 Open Meetings which includes a list of the 2019 DDA and ZBA meeting dates. 

Voice call vote.  AYES: 6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT:  1. Motion approved. 

 

5. Planning Commission Appointment - Kristin McDonough 

Motion by Burdick, second by Nugent to approve the appointment of Kristin 

McDonough to the Planning Commission term ending December 2021. 

Voice vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
6. Zoning Board of Appeals Appointment 

Motion by Palmer, second by Griffis to approve the appointment of Nancy 

Ceton and Jim Young to the Zoning Board of Appeals with a term ending December 2021. 
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Voice vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
7. ODA Appointment 

Motion by Ressel-Hodan, second by Nugent to approve the appointment of Connie 

Loisch to the DDA with a term ending December 2022. 

Voice vote. AYES: 6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
8. Budget Amendment for Zoning Attorney Fees 

Motion by Palmer, second by Burdick to approve the amendment to the 2018-2019 Budget 

Under the Fund #101 General; Department #420 Planning & Zoning; Account #800 

Professional/Contracted Services increased in the amount of $5,000 for a total of $15,000. 

Voice vote. AYES:  6 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 1. Motion approved. 

 
ADJOURNMENT 

Hodges asked for a motion to adjourn. Motion by Palmer, second by Ressel-Hodan. 

Voice vote. AYES: 6 NAYS: 0. 

President Hodges adjourned the meeting at 7:49 pm. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

 

 
 

  

Rande Listerman, MiCPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Clerk/Treasurer 

Date 
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01/08/2019 02:32 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

CHECK REGISTER FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

CHECK DATE FROM 12/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 

Page: 1/2 

Check Date Bank Check Vendor Vendor Name Amount 

Bank CHEOP Chemical Bank - Operating 

 

:ck Type: Paper Check 

 
12/04/2018 CHEOP 45419 0462 Aerzen USA Corp 2,616.66  
12/04/2018 CHEOP 45420 0351 Baker, Doug 70.00 

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45421 0041 Charter Communications, Inc. 1,005.99 

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45422 0003 Consumers Energy Co. Payment Center 7,617.90 

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45423 0003 VOID 0 .00 V 

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45424 0020 Integrity Business Solutions 134.12  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45425 0021 Klotz Auto Parts Inc. 32.03  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45426 0091 Lighthouse Car Care Center LLC 940.00  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45427 0470 PFM Financial Advisors LLC 1,100.00  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45428 0023 Republic services, Inc. 182.81  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45429 0240 Tarnowski, Nate 70.00  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45430 0026 Trace Analytical Laboratories, Inc. 106.10  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45431 0010 Verizon Wireless 80.04  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45432 0010 Verizon Wireless 36.02  

12/04/2018 CHEOP 45433 0148 WIN-911 495.00  

12/06/2018 CHEOP 45434 MISC Marko Benner 83.11 V 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 45435 MISC Marko Benner 83.11  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45436 0049 All Seasons Porta-Jons LLC 78.00  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45437 0002 Cintas Corporation 255.13  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45438 0003 Consumers Energy Co. Payment Center 2,604.07  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45439 0005 DTE Energy Company 1,927.53  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45440 0007 Frontier 91. 08  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45441 0245 Miss DIG System, Inc. 654.70  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45442 0023 Republic Services, Inc. 9,788.33  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45443 0117 State Of Michigan 1,950.00  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45444 0026 Trace Analytical Laboratories, Inc. 825.30  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45445 0107 West Michigan International 219.40  

12/10/2018 CHEOP 45446 0537 WMOM.FM 500.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45449 0525 Anderson, Katherine 70.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45450 0002 Cintas Corporation 39.77  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45451 0201 Jobbins, Henry 61.21  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45452 0526 Listerman, Rande 70.00  

1 _ 4 / 2 01 8 CHEOP 45453 0133 Ludington Daily News 500.00  

.4/2018 CHEOP 45454 0225 MHP - Lakeshore Campus 14.00  

1,/14/2018 CHEOP 45455 0530 Mika Meyers, PLC 455.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45456 0602 Pentwater Arts Council 250.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45457 0420 Pro-Master carpet Cleaning Inc. 1,610.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45458 0297 Siok, Barbara 68.51  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45459 0295 State of Michigan - MSP 66.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45460 0527 Synergy Media, Inc. 1,250.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45461 0240 Tarnowski, Nate 165.68  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45462 0066 Terminix of West Michigan Inc. 86.00  

12/14/2018 CHEOP 45463 0029 WEX Bank 891,78  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45464 0127 Adams Marine Construction, Inc. 500.00  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45465 0002 Cintas Corporation 39.77  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45466 0131 Galls 60,15  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45467 0062 Neo Solutions, Inc. 14,408.80  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45468 0604 PROCESS ENGINEERING & EQUIP. CO. 5,874.00  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45469 0567 Ricoh USA, Inc. 111.40  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45470 0567 Ricoh USA, Inc. 119.70  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45471 0117 State Of Michigan 180,00  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45472 0026 Trace Analytical Laboratories, Inc, 819,00  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 45473 0064 WMCJTC   97.59  

    Total Paper Check: 61,354.79  

 

CHEOP TOTALS: 

Total of 53 Checks: 

Less 2 Void Checks: 

Total of 51 Disbursements: 

 

Bank CHEST Street Improvement Account 

Check Type: Paper Check 

 

61,354.79 

83.11 
 

 

61,271.68 

2/2018 CHEST 1213 0132 Hallack Contracting, Inc. 

Total Paper Check: 

  299,202.82 

299,202.82 

 
 

CHEST TOTALS: 

Total of 1 Checks: 299,202.82 



01/08/2019 02:32 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

CHECK REGISTER FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

CHECK DATE FROM 12/01/2018 - 12/31/2018 

Page: 2/2 

Check Date Bank Check vendor Vendor Name Amount 

Less O Void Checks: 

'J' +-.al of 1 Disbursements: 

t..... 11k SSBTA Tax Collection 

Check Type: Paper Check 

 

12/11/2018 SSBTA 1005 0048 Village of Pentwater 

Total Paper Check: 

0.00 
 

299,202.82 

 

 

 

 

 
  223,348.93  

223,348.93 

 
 

 

SSBTA TOTALS: 

Total of 1 Checks: 

Less O Void Checks: 

Total of 1 Disbursements: 

 

 

223,348.93 

0.00 
 

 

223,348.93 

 
 

REPORT TOTALS: 

Total of 55 Checks: 

Less 2 Void Checks: 

Total of 53 Disbursements: 

 

583,906.54 

83.11 
 

 

583,823.43 



01/08/2019 02,31 PM Check Register Report P Village Of Pentwater l?age 1 of  2
 

For Check Dates 12/0 Jl8 to 12/31/2018 

Check Date Bank Check Number Name 

 

12/12/2018 

 

CHEOP 

  

45447 

 

POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION 

12/12/2018 CHEOP 
 45448 TECH, PROF & OFFICE ASSOC OF MICHIGAN 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 D02334 RONNEBERG, PETER L 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 DD2335 Hodges, Jeffrey A 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 DD2336 Brown, Christopher S 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 DD2337 Anderson, Katherine E. 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 D02338 Listerman, Rande S 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 D02339 SIOK, BARBARA R 

12/06/2018 CHEOP D02340 HARTRUM, LAUDE E 

12/06/2018 CHEOP DD2341 HINOJOSA, HILDEGARDO 

12/06/2018 CHEOP 
 

D02342 Schulz, Alexander C 

12/06/2018 CHEOP D02343 Edwards, Keith J  

12/06/2018 CHEOP D02344 Baker, Douglas L  

12/06/2018 CHEOP 0D2345 JOBBINS, HENRY L  

12/06/2018 CHEOP D02346 TARNOWSKI, NATHAN D  

12/20/2018 CHEOP D02347 Hodges, Jeffrey A  

12/20/2018 CHEOP DD2348 Brown, Christopher S  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 0D2349 Anderson, Katherine E. 

12/20/2018 CHEOP DD2350 Listerman, Rande S  

12/20/2018 CHEOP DD2351 SIOK, BARBARA R  

12/20/2018 CHEOP D02352 HARTRUM, LAUDE E  

12/20/2018 CHEOP 
 DD2353 HINOJOSA, HILDEGARD◊ 

12/20/2018 CHEOP  0D2354 Schulz, Alexander C 

12/20/2018 CHEOP  D02355 Edwards, Keith J 

12/20/2018 CHEOP 
 D02356 Baker, Douglas L 

12/20/2018 CHEOP D02357 JOBBINS, HENRY L 

12/20/2018 CHEOP DD2358 TA.tmOWSKI, NATHAN D 

 

Check 

Gross 

Physical 

Check .Amount 

Direct 

Deposit 

 

Status 

20.00 20.00 0.00 Open 

37.50 37.50 0.00 Open 

583.20 0.00 492.20 Open 

211.54 0.00 192.91 Open 

3,261.54 0.00 2,322.72 Open 

1,435.54 0.00 1,037.54 Open 

1,961.54 0.00 1,404.27 Open 

1,514.32 0.00 1,095.43 Open 

2,496.16 0.00 1,744.60 Open 

447.66 0.00 363.84 Open 

1,720.00 0.00 1,151.18 Open 

952.23 0.00 865.06 Open 

1,841.28 o.00 1,270.85 Open 

1,925.28 0.00 1,295.87 Open 

2,353.12 0.00 1,654.34 Open 

211.54 0.00 192.91 Open 

3,261.54 0.00 2,322.71 Open 

1,435.54 o.oo 1,030.78 Open 

2,019.23 0.00 1,444.99 Open 

1,514.32 0.00 1,087.07 Open 

2,496.16 0.00 1,750.61 Open 

331.60 0.00 273.21 Open 

1,740.40 0.00 1,176.10 Open 

840.43 0.00 766.58 Open 

1,802.92 0.00 1,240.15 Open 

1,833.60 0.00 1,211.14 Open 

2,199.37 0.00 1,560.17 Open 

4,681.20 4,681.20 0.00 Open 

6,067.03 6,067.03 0.00 Open 

1,342.11 1,342.11 0.00 Open 

 

12/06/2018 CHEOP EFT291 FEDERAL EFT 

12/07/2018 CHEOP EFT292 MERS EFT 

12/07/2018 CHEOP EFT293 STATE OF MICHIGAN 
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Check Date Bank 

 
 

Check Number Name 

 

Check Physical 

Gross Check Amount 

 

Direct 

Deposit Status 

  ---  
12/03/2018 CHEOP 

12/20/2018 CHEOP 

12/03/2018 CHEOP 

12/26/2018 CHEOP 

12/10/2018 CHEOP 

-- 
Totals: 

 

Total Physical Checks: 

Total Check Stubs: 

EFT294 Priority Health Insurance 

EFT296 FEDERAL EFT 

EFT300 Priority Health Insurance 

EFT301 Vision Service Plan 

EFT302 Delta Dental 

 
Number of Checks: 035 

2 

33 

7,669.68 7,669.68 

4,439.37 4,439.37 

7,669.68 7,669.68 

139.32 139.32 

449.48 449.48 
 

72,905.43 32,515.37 

0.00 Open 

0.00 Open 

0.00 Open 

0.00 Open 

o.oo Open 
 

28,947.23 



- 

Pentwater Fire Department 

Prepaid & To Be Paid 
January 9, 2019 

Date Num Name Amount 

Dec 13, '18 -Jan 9, 19 
 

 12/18/2018 2923 Cardmember Service -249.77 

 12/19/2018 2924 DTE Energy -141.77 

 12/19/2018 2925 Hart Automotive Supply -101.95 

 01/02/2019 2926 MML Worker's Comp Fund -69.00 

 01/02/2019 2927 Larson & Son Hardware -34.71 

 01/02/2019 2928 Karen R Smith -73.88 

 01/02/2019 2929 Mark R. Haynor   -165.18 

   TOTAL PREPAID $ (836.26) 

 
01/09/2019 2930 

 

Verizon Wireless -76.02 

 01/09/2019 2931 Charter Communications -271.76 

 01/09/2019 2932 Mercy Health Lakeshore Campus -190.00 

 01/09/2019 2933 Cardmember Service -2,490.90 

 01/09/2019 2934 Oceana County Firefighters Training Comm -1,468.59 

 01/09/2019 2935 Mercy Health Lakeshore Campus   -70.05 

Dec 13, '18 -Jan 9, 19   TOTAL TO BE PAID $ (4,567.32) 

 
TOTAL PREPAID & TO BE PAID $ 5,403.58 
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Village of Pentwater 
Attn: Barbara Siok 

2019 PSA Event Calendar 

May18 PSA Board Meeting Friendship Center 3pm- 5:00 

May 24, 25, 26, 27  Memorial Weekend Fishing Derby Gazebo at Village Marina-All Day 
 

June 15 PSA Board Meeting 

June29 PSA Mini Tournament 

 

July 13 PSA Teach A Kid Event 

( July 20 PSA Board Meeting 

August3  Ladies Classic Tournament 

August 17  PSA Mini Tournament 

August24 PSA Annual Dinner Meeting 

August 31 Bannink's Lines Down Toun1ament 

September 21 PSA Board Meeting 

Friendship Center 3pm-5:00 

Gazebo at Marina llam-2pm 

Gazebo at Marina llam-2pm 

Friendship Center 3pm-5:00 

Gazebo at Marina 11am - 2pm 

Gazebo at Marina 11am - 2pm 

Friendship Center 2pm- 6:00 

Gazebo at Marina 11am - 2pm 

Friendship Center 3pm-5:00 

 
 

Barb--- Here are the dates we would like to Reserve the Friendship Center and Village Marina Gazebo for 2019 

- Plus for posting on Electronic Sign on key events. (We will send separate sign request before each event) 
 

[ f  ! i  nJ;l  _hiJ) Cent ! PJtt.   2019: May 18, June 15, July 20, August 24 & September 21  
 

If you need additional time description please let us know!!!! 

Any Requests for Information Contact---- Bruce Koorndyk---517-202-7213 (Cell) 

( 
or, Dean Jessup - 574-596-1068 (Cell) 

   f.Afµ l]! iistl l . 



 
 

 

 

Village of Pentwater 

Village Council 
 

 

 
From: 

Michael Mattzela, P.E. 

Project Manager 

Fleis & VandenBrink 
 

 

 

CC: Chris Brown, Pentwater Village Manager 
 

Date: January 10, 2019 
 

Re: Pentwater Street Improvement Project (SIP) Update 

 
The following provides an update of December-January engineering activities for the Street and Utility 

Improvement Program: 

• Design of the 2019 project including: 

o Project plans and specifications. 

o Existing sewer investigation. 

o Met with the service committee on December 201
"   to review the 2019 Design. 

 

 
Anticipated work for rest of January/February will include the following: 

 

• Finalize 2019 Project 

o Submit project plans and specifications for permits. 
 

o Bid out the 2019 project. 

 

 
Anticipated work for the 2018 project in the spring will include the following: 

• Hallack Contracting will continue construction on the following work: 

o Touch up surface restoration. 

o Punch list items. 

 

We will update our project portal with construction activities as new or changing information becomes 

available. 
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DENBRINK 

 

January 9, 2019 

 

 
Mr. Chris Brown 

Village of Pentwater 

327 South Hancock Street 

PO Box622 

Pentwater, MI 49449 

 

RE:  Proposal for Design and Construction Engineering Services related to the Rehabilitation 

of Two Grinder Pump Stations 

 
Dear Chris, 

 
We understand the Village of Pentwater would like to rehabilitate two of its existing grinder pump 

stations. This proposal provides design and construction engineering support to assist the Village in its 

efforts. We understand this project will be funded by the Village without funding agency assistance. 

 
The two grinder pump stations in question are the Boathouse Pump Station located on the north side of 

Monroe Road approximately 500' northwest of Longbridge Road and the Lakeview Pump Station also 

located on the north side of Monroe Road approximately 100' northwest of W. Lakeview Drive. Both 

pump stations were originally built in 1985 and their infrastructure is aging creating the need for the 

project. Based on conversations with the Village, our site observations, and a list of rehabilitation items 

prepared by Rite-Way Plumbing & Heating, inc. dated November 9, 2018, we understand the scope of 

the rehabilitation to include the following for each pump station: 

• Replacement of the two grinder pumps in each station along with their bases, rail systems and 

lilting chains. 

• Replacement of the discharge piping out of the pumps. 

o Piping at the Boathouse Pump Station would be replaced between the pump and the 

check valves located in the wetwell. 

o Piping at the Lakeview Pump Station would be replaced between the pumps and near 

where the pipe exits the wetwell. 

• Replac::ement of the check and gate/plug valves 

o The Boathouse Pump Station has oheck and gate valves located in the wetwell. 

o The Lakeview Pump Station has check and plug valves located in a manhole adjacent to 

the pump station. 

• Replacement of the existing aluminum wetwell access hatches. 

• Replacement of the existing float control system in the wetwell with a new float control system. 

• Replacement of the control panels with panels of similar operation: 

o Lead/Lag automatic alternation. 

o Local alarm notification with horn and light only. 

o Generator plug to match Village's portable generator and a manual transfer switch. 

o No remote alarm notification through auto dialers or SCADA is warranted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
P14509 Pump S!at!on Rehab Proposal 
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To accomplish these improvements, we recommend the following scope of engineering services/work 

plan for Village consideration. 

 

Work Plan 
DESIGN 

1. Prepare a basis of design for each pump station identifying existing and anticipated future flow. 

2. Draft design plans and specifications for the planned improvements utilizing pump station sizing, 

configuration and orientation from the 1985 "As-Built" drawings. 

3. Submit the preliminary designs of the improvements to the Village for review and update the design 

based on comments received from the Village. 

4. On behalf of the Village, submit the project for MDEQ Part 41 permitting. 

 
 

BIDDING 

1. On behalf of the Village, provide bidding documents to contractors interested in bidding the project 

and answer bidder questions throughout the bidding period. 

 

2. Attend the bid opening, collect bids, prepare a bid tabulation and review bids submitted for • 

completion, responsiveness and qualifications. 

 

3. Prepare a recommendation of award letter to the Village. 
 

4. Prepare a construction agreement between the Village and the selected contractor for execution. 

 
 

CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING 

 
1. Conduct a preconstruction meeting with representatives from the Village and the selected Contractor. 

 
2. Review shop drawings for the project. 

 

3. Provide periodic resident project representative (RPR) construction observation services during 

construction. We anticipate two days of on-site time during the construction process to be followed 

by a full review of the construction effort after it Is complete. Additionally, conduct a start-up of each 

of the pump stations to test the controls, alarms and functionality of the newly rehabilitated pump 

station. 
 

4. Prepare contract change orders, if necessary, and submit a recommendation to the Village for 

authorization. 
 

5. Review contractor monthly pay estimates and submit to the Village for consideration and payment. 

Two pay estimates are anticipated. 
 

6. Prepare record drawings from measurements provided by the contractor and submit them to the 

Village. 

 
 
 

We propose to complete the above services for a lump sum fee of $19,900. The work would be 

, . · completed under the existing general consultation professional services agreement. 
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During our conversations about this project, it was noted that the Village has interest in reconfiguring 

some of its wastewater infrastructure services by these two pump stations that may affect the scope of 

work. Specifically, to route one or both of the drainfield collection systems that exist on the south side of 

the lake to the Boathouse Pump Station. Further, to reroute the existing forcemain from the Lakeview 

Pump Station directly to the wastewater treatment plant to free up capacity of the Main Pump Station. 

Each of these would impact the scope of work and budget costs for the work at the Boathouse and 

Lakeview Pump Stations as currently proposed. 
 

If the Village would like to consider these other improvements, we recommend a study be conducted 
prior to the design of the Boathouse and Lakeview Pump Station improvements that would identify the 
problems to be resolved, their solution(s) and expected costs. Should the Village wish to conduct this 

study prior to pump station design, we suggest the first step is to meet to discuss the goals and 
objectives of such a study. Thereafter we would provide a cost proposal to conduct the study. 

 
We look forward to working with you on this project. Please feel free to contact us with any questions or 

concerns. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
FLEIS & VANDENBRINK 

,····-. .---;..... 
·-·- :- ,,·"z-·-..  . .. J        ---- 

Don DeVries, P.E. 
Municipal Group Manager 

 

 

k
David B
-

luhm, P.E. 

Division Manager 

 
 

WORK AUTHORIZATION 

 
Fiefs & VandenBrink Engineering, Inc. is hereby authorized to perform Services as detailed in this letter and authorized 
under the existing Professional Services Agreement with F&V executed July 14, 2014. 

 
 

 
 

Chris Brown, Village of Pentwater Date 
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( JANUARY 2019 MANAGER REPORT 
 

VI LLAGE OF PENTWATER 

 
 
 

EO basin update; I spoke with Nate Ver Heul at P&N this week. He expects to have a report to me by 

next week. They gathered ground water levels for over a month and are compiling results. 

On Thursday Jan. 3rd we noticed an exhaust like smell in the township entrance. I went to the basement 

to investigate the boil room, which is directly below that area and noticed the fumes stronger . I called 

Paul Smith, Our fire chief to check for Carbon Monoxide. Levels in the boiler room were at a dangerous 

lever. We shut the furnace down! Adams was called to check it out, the burners were so far gone, 

beyond repair. We contacted Blackmer as well for an estimate. Adams price was $20,000. Blackmer's 

price was $17,500. both HE 92% wall hung boiler. I will follow through with DTE for energy rebates. 

This will be a 50/50 split with the Township. 
 
 
 

On the 18th of December our Wellhead Protection board met. There was review and update with a 

number of our members new to the board. We are in the process of identifying possible locations for an 

additional water well, most likely to be out side the village limit s. There are several phases to the 

wellhead protection program, and each time in the past they fell short of actually test drilling. We 

( determined that we will seek funding from USDA or MDEO to test drill and locate an adequate source. 

We expect to meet again late spring. 

 
 
 

Affordable Housing plan for Pentwater area. I attended the county forum last month to gather ideas 

and network with other county housing officials. I have come up with a plan to attract year round 

residents. Targeting people who work with in the village business community, and people who have 

children in the PWT school system. We have a couple viable options to present. 

 
 

A review of expenditures is underway for the budget. I am waiting on a couple of quotes for expected 

expenditures. We expect to have a draft ready to approve by the end of February. 

Our water/sewer rate review will begin next month. We have enlisted the free help of RCAP, an agency 

that was recommended by the USDA. They are grant funded and assist communities in proper rate 

formats. The team assisting us is based out of the TC area. 

Wishing all Happy and Prosperous NEW YEAR 2019!! 

Respectfully Submitted 



 
 

VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
ON PENTWATER LAKE AND LAKE MICHIGAN 

327 South Hancock St., P.O. Box 622, Pentwater, Michigan 49449 

Office: 231-869-8301 Fax 231-869 -5120 

www.pentwatervillage.org 

 
CLERK/TREASURER'S REPORT 

JANUARY 2018 

 

Happy New Year! 
 

BS&A 

BS & A is working on the conversion to the new chart of accounts for the Village. 

 

5-YEAR JOINT RECREATION PLAN 

The draft of the Recreation Plan is on the agenda for final approva l from the Village Council this evening. 

Kate did a wonderful job managing this project in house. The savings to the taxpayers to create a plan in 

house is approximately $5000 in labor and materials. 

 

2019 AUDIT 

In December I sent out (4) four "Request for Proposals" for the 2018 - 2019 Audit. Within the  request  I 

ask to include quotes for the next (3) three fiscal years as well. I received (3) proposals back for the council 

to review. I have included a spreadsheet to compare bids. I am recommending that the Village continue 

with Gabridge Company for 2018/2019 Audit. I would like to commit to one year and ask for new RFP's 

next fall. 

( 2019/2020 Budget 

Chris and I will be preparing a draft of the Budget and expect to have a draft for review in February and 

set the date for the Council to hold the Public Hearing in March to adopt the 2019/2020 Budget. 

 

CLOSING 

Even though Winter has been mild so far this year we are looking forward to Spring and getting ready for 

the new fiscal year and the Summer Season. Just a 

 
 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

<Rg,ncfe Listerman, MiCPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Clerk/Treasurer 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

"The Village of Pentwa te r is an equa l opp o rtunit y e mpl oye r." 

http://www.pentwatervillage.org/
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Financial Reports 
DECEMBER 2018 

 

Reven ue & Expend iture 

Balance Sheet 

Cash Summary 

 
Ra nd e Liste rm a n, MICPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Village of Pentwater Clerk/Treasurer 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPC'Pr FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD  ENDI 12/31/2018 

 

 

 
 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: '-'26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - General Fund 

Revenues 
Dept 000 - 592 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

101-000-402.000 

101-000-412.000 

101-000-445.000 

101-000-447.000 

101-000-452.000 

101-000-476.000 

101-000-539.000 

101-000-574.000 

101-000-625.000 

101-000-626.000 

101-000-627.000 

101-000-638.000 

101-000-640.000 

101-000-641.000 

101-000-653.000 

101-000-654.000 

101-000-655.000 

101-000-655.100 

101-000-664.000 

101-000-664.001 

101-000-664.003 

101-000-664.700 

101-000-664.900 

101-000-665.000 

101-000-667.000 

101-000-668.000 

101-000-669.000 

101-000-671.100 

101-000-671.200 

101-000-671.300 

101-000-677.000 

101-000-689.000 

101-000-694.000 

101-000-694.202 

101-000-694.203 

101-000-694.248 

101-000-694.280 

101-000-694.420 
101-000-694.580 

101-000-694.590 

101-000-694.591 

101-000-694.592 

101-000-694.661 

101-000-699.000 

101-000-699.580 

Property Tax Revenue 

Blight 

Penalties & Interest on Taxes 

Property Tax Administration Fee 

Charter Metro Act Money 

Zoning Permits & Fees 

State Grants 

State Shared Revenue 

Liquor License Fee 

Justice Training 302 

Reports & Pbt Test 

Fish Cleaning Station 

Garbage Collection Fee 

Garbage Collection - Penalty 

Launch Ramp Fees 

Kayak Permits 
Ordinance & Ticket Fines 

Parking Tickets 

Bank Interest Earned 
SSB - GEN FUND INTEREST CD 
Chemical Op Interest 

Interest - West Shore CD 

MI Class Operating - GEN/SEWER 

Other Interest 

Rents 
VG Wedding Fee 

Rents/Leases 

Rec Prgrarn Fees 

Pent Recreation Prgm Fundraising 

Pent Recreation Prgm-Township 

Reimbursements 

Cash Over and Short 

Misc. Income 

Adrnin Fee-Major streets 

Adrnin Fee-Local streets 

Adrnin Fee-Dda 

Admin Fee-Friendship Center 

Adrnin. Fee - Gen. Zoning 

Adrnin Fee-Marina 

Admin Fee-Village Sewer 

Admin Fee-Water 

Admin Fee-Township Sewer 

Admin Fee-Equipment Fund 

Transfer In 

Transfers In - Marina 

808,650.00 

0.00 

1,000.00 

10,900.00 

20,000.00 

3,000.00 
0.00 

70,200.00 

3,200.00 

500.00 

100.00 

4,500.00 

123,000.00 
1,000.00 
11,000.00 

1,200.00 

1,500.00 
0.00 

3,500.00 
200.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,200.00 

0.00 

3,000.00 

0.00 

37,700.00 

2,500.00 
3,200.00 

3,000.00 

5,000.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,200.00 

7,000.00 

14,000.00 
0.00 

5,000.00 
7,500.00 

25,000.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

771,698.79 

0.00 

1,702.56 

11,757.88 

27,740.87 

2,749.13 
0.00 

62,652.41 

3,116.85 
528.82 

100.00 

1,170.00 

89,196.10 

1,170.78 
10,504.00 

1,950.00 

1,443.20 
0.00 

201.67 
0.00 

7.03 
0.00 

6,508.57 
0.00 

2,250.00 

450.00 

13,396.91 

1,483.00 

3,218.00 

0.00 

6,069.41 
11,027.57 

(37,327.84) 

0.00 

0.00 

800.00 

4,000.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

33,600.00 

0.00 

20,753.88 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

30.87 

10.21 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(3.10) 

0.00 

0.00 

75.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

250.00 

0.00 

1,504.94 
0.00 

775.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

12.50 

0.00 

0.00 

100.00 

500.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,200.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

36,951.21 

0.00 

(702.56) 

(857.88) 

(7,740.87) 

250.87 

0.00 

7,547.59 

83.15 

(28.82) 

0.00 

3,330.00 

33,803.90 
(170.78) 

496.00 
(750.00) 

56.80 

0.00 

3,298.33 
200.00 

17.03) 

0.00 

(4,308.57) 
0.00 

750.00 

(450.00) 

24,303.09 

1,017.00 

(18.00) 

3,000.00 

(1,069.41) 

Ill,027 .571 

37,327.84 

0.00 

0.00 

400.00 
3,000.00 

14,000.00 
0.00 

5,000.00 

7,500.00 
(8,600.00) 

0.00 

(20,753.88) 

0.00 

95.43 
0.00 

170.26 

107.87 

138.70 

91.64 

0.00 

89.25 

97.40 

105.76 

100.00 
26. 00 

72.52 
117.08 

95.49 
162.50 

96.21 

0.00 

5. 76 
0.00 

100.00 

0.00 

295.84 
0.00 

75.00 

100.00 

35.54 
59.32 

100.56 

0.00 

121.39 

100.00 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

66.67 

57.14 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

134.40 
0.00 

100.00 

0.00 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

Dept 420 - Planning And Zoning 

101-420-677.000 Reimbursements 

 
 

 
 

 

1,179,750.00 1,053,919.59 7,455.42 125,830.41 89.33 

 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 
 

 
 

  

Total Dept 420 - Planning And Zoning 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - General Fund 

Revenues 

Dept 756 - Parks & Recreation 

101-756-677.000 Reimbursements 

Total Dept 756 - Parks & Recreation 

TOTAL REVENUES 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Expenditures 
Dept 000 - 592 

101-000-960.000 

101-000-999.000 

101-000-999.202 

101-000-999.203 

101-000-999.211 

101-000-999.580 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

Miscellaneous 

TRANSFERS OUT 

Transfers Out - Major Street 

Transfers out - Local Street 

Transfer Out-Mem. Fund 
Transfers Out - Marina Fund 

 
0.00 248.00 0.00 (248.00) 100.00 

0.00 9,800.43 0.00 (9,800.43) 100.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 o.oo 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

35,000.00 35,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 
 

 

35,000.00 45,048.43 0.00 (10,048.43) 128.71 

Dept 171 - Village 

101-171-702.000 

101-171-704.000 

101-171-716.000 

101-171-740.000 

 

101-171-812.000 

101-171-820.000 

101-171-860.000 

Elected Officials 

Presidents Salary/Meeting 

Trustee Meeting Fee 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Miscellaneous 

 

Assessments 

Dues & Memberships 

Travel Expenses 

 

10,000.00 4,953.47 423.08 5,046.53 49.53 

6,000.00 3,600.00 0.00 2,400.00 60.00 

1,000.00 299.37 32.36 700.63 29.94 

500.00 11.00 11.00 489.00 2.20 

38,261.94 1,450.00 (3,261.94) 109.32 

4,273.00 0.00 227.00 94.96 

1,200.00 3,461.46 0.00 (2,261.46) 288.46 

1,500.00 829.00 0.00 671.00 55.27 

1,500.00 171.03 0.00 1,328.97 11.40 

Total Dept 171 - Village Elected Officials 

Dept 172 - Village Manager 

 
 

61,200.00 55,860.27 1,916.44 5,339.73 91.27 

 
66,000.00 47,986.30 5,107.57 18,013.70 72.71 

101-172-702.000 

101-172-712.000 

101-172-716.000 

101-172-740.000 

101-172-810.000 

101-172-820.000 

101-172-860.000 

101-172-860.100 

101-172-862.000 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Insurance 

Dues & Memberships 

Travel & Lodging 

Car Allowance 

Education & Training 

10,000.00 12,010.28 1,297.24 (2,010.28) 120.10 

6,500.00 3,570.38 379.42 2,929.62 54.93 

500.00 280.86 24.48 219.14 56.17 

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

500.00 190.13 0.00 309.87 38.03 

1,000.00 1,266.37 0.00 (266.37) 126.64 

4,800.00 2,307.75 369.24 2,492.25 48.08 

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

Total Dept 172 - Village Manager 

Dept 215 - Village Clerk/Treasurer 

 
 

90,300.00 67,612.07 7,177.95 22,687.93 74.87 

 
83,000.00 60,572.54 6,662.42 22,427.46 72.98 

101-215-702.000 

101-215-703.000 

101-215-712.000 

101-215-716.000 

101-215-740.000 

101-215-800.000 

Wages/Salary 

Part-Time Wages 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

 

 

 

 
Serv 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

30,000.00 23,401.69 2,237.61 6,598.31 78.01 

8,500.00 4,366.93 485.07 4,133.07 51.38 

6,000.00 4,848.60 0.00 1,151.40 80.81 

12,000.00 11,917.96 (118.90) 82.04 99.32 

0.00  45,663.66  0.00  (45,663.66)  100.00 

         

0.00  45,663.66  0.00  (45,663.66)  100.00 

         

1,179,750.00  1,099,583.25  7,455.42  80,166.75  93.20 

 

101-171-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 35,000.00 

101-171-810.000 Insurance 4,500.00 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - General Fund 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Expenditures 

101-215-802.000 

101-215-810.000 

101-215-820.000 

101-215-828.000 

101-215-860.000 

101-215-862.000 

101-215-900.000 

101-215-904.000 

101-215-920.000 

101-215-960.000 

101-215-970.000 

 

Office Machine Contracts 

Insurance 
Dues & Memberships 

Bank Fees 

Travel & Lodging 

Education & Training 

Publishing 

Postage Exp. 

Utilities 

Miscellaneous 

Capital Outlay 

 

1,000.00 

1,700.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

2,250.00 

2,000.00 

1,250.00 

1,500.00 

900.00 

20,000.00 
7,000.00 

394.95 

847.00 

220.00 

1,849.21 

2,478.38 

1,350.43 

731.50 

526.80 

610.00 

16,544.01 

6,154.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

318.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

70.00 

0.00 

0.00 

605.05 

853.00 

1,280.00 

(849.21) 

(228.38) 
649.57 

518.50 

973.20 

290.00 

3,455.99 

846.00 

39.50 

49.82 

14.67 

184.92 

110.15 

67.52 

58.52 

35.12 

67.78 

82.72 
87.91 

 
   

 
 

Total Dept 215 - Village Clerk/Treasurer 

 

Dept 265 - Village Hall 

179,600.00 

 

 
5,000.00 

136,814.00 

 

 
5,352.08 

9,654.80 

 

 
601.79 

42,786.00 

 

 
(352.08) 

76.18 

 

 
107.04 

101-265-702.000 

101-265-712.000 

101-265-716.000 

101-265-740.000 

101-265-800.000 

101-265-810.000 

101-265-860.000 

101-265-920.000 

101-265-930.000 

101-265-940.000 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

Insurance 

Travel & Lodging 

Utilities 

Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

 

 

 
serv 

1,200.00 

300.00 

2,000.00 

5,500.00 

5,000.00 

0.00 

8,000.00 

0.00 

100.00 

1,303.54 

398.78 

1,425.82 

5,225.62 

4,394.00 

0.00 

5,095.78 

0.00 

0.00 

158.47 

44.73 

0.00 

596.16 

0.00 

0.00 

690.20 

0.00 

0.00 

(103.54) 

(98.78) 

574.18 

274.38 

606.00 

0.00 

2,904.22 

0.00 

100.00 

108.63 

132.93 

71.29 

95.01 

87.88 

0.00 

63.70 

0.00 

0.00 

 
   

  

Total Dept 265 - Village Hall 

 

Dept 301 - Police Department 

27,100.00 

 

 
2,500.00 

23,195.62 

 

 
2,486.33 

2,091.35 

 

 
0.00 

3,904.38 

 

 
13.67 

85.59 

 

 
99.45 

101-301-539.100 

101-301-702.000 

101-301-703.000 

101-301-712.000 

101-301-716.000 

101-301-718.000 

101-301-720.000 

101-301-740.000 

101-301-740.100 

101-301-750.000 

101-301-760.000 

101-301-760.100 

101-301-800.000 

101-301-810.000 

101-301-820.000 

101-301-860.000 

101-301-862.000 

101-301-880.000 

101-301-900.000 

101-301-904.000 

101-301-920.000 

101-301-930.000 

101-301-940.000 

101-301-970.000 

Grant Match 

Wages/Salary 

Part-Time Wages 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Muta Exp. 

OPEB 
Operating Supplies 

Diving Equiment 

Uniform Expense 

Personal Safety Equipment 

Weapon Purchase 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Insurance 

Dues & Memberships 

Travel & Lodging 

Education & Training 

Community Promotion 

Publishing 

Postage Exp. 

Utilities 

Repair & Maintenance 
Equipment Rental 

Capital Outlay 

104,000.00 

40,000.00 

13,200.00 

11,000.00 

2,000.00 

8,100.00 

3,000.00 

2,200.00 

4,500.00 

2,500.00 

0.00 

6,500.00 

9,500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

2,000.00 

1,000.00 

1,100.00 

50.00 

7,500.00 

1,000.00 

20,000.00 

12,000.00 

84,222.48 

29,969.56 

9,299.40 

8,695.27 

346.40 

8,100.00 

1,876.90 

1,396.26 

2,118.94 

2,489.15 

1,190.00 

2,354.27 

8,034.00 

0.00 

7.19 

1,392.63 

514.55 

1,051.61 

8.25 

5,411.43 

541.00 

13,333.28 

11,548.59 

8,452.72 

779.26 

1,131.97 

700.02 

0.00 

0.00 

60.15 

(257.54) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

151.43 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

97.59 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

565.27 

0.00 

1,666.66 

0.00 

19,777.52 

10,030.44 

3,900.60 

2,304.73 

1,653.60 

0.00 

1,123.10 

803.74 

2,381.06 

10.85 

11,190.00) 

4,145.73 

1,466.00 

500.00 

492.81 

607.37 

485.45 

48.39 

41.75 

2,088.57 

459.00 

6,666.72 

451.41 

80.98 

74.92 

70.45 

79.05 

17.32 

100.00 

62.56 

63.47 

47.09 

99.57 

100.00 

36.22 

84.57 

0.00 

1.44 

69.63 

51.46 

95.60 

16.50 

72.15 

54.10 

66.67 

96.24 

 

 

 
 



 

01/08/2019 02:.;34 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwate1. 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REP0 FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDI . 12/31/2018 

 

 
 

 
ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: ·---'- 6 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - General Fund 

Expenditures 

Total Dept 301 - Police Department 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

 

 
 

254,650.00 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

 

 

196,387.49 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

 

 

13,347.53 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

 

 

58,262.51 

% BDGT 

USED 

 

 

 

77.12 

 

Dept 420 - Planning 

101-420-702.000 

101-420-704.000 

101-420-712.000 

101-420-716.000 

101-420-740.000 

101-420-800.000 

101-420-810.000 
101-420-820.000 

101-420-860.000 

101-420-862.000 

101-420-900.000 

101-420-904.000 

And Zoning 

Wages/Salary 

Per Meeting Pay 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

Insurance 

Dues & Memberships 

Travel & Lodging 

Education & Training 

Publishing 

Postage Exp. 

 

 

 

 

 

serv 

 
28,000.00 

4,000.00 

20,000.00 

2,000.00 

800.00 

10,000.00 
500.00 

1,500.00 

0.00 

1,000.00 

2,500.00 

200.00 

 
15,205.01 

2,160.00 

533.04 

1,323.46 

237.62 

9,525.00 

134.00 

650.00 

0.00 

141.65 

1,998.30 

0.00 

 

1,982.58 

0.00 

60.06 

151.07 

0.00 

455.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

12,794.99 

1,840.00 
19,466.96 

676.54 

562.38 

475.00 

366.00 

850.00 

0.00 

858.35 

501.70 

200.00 

 

54.30 

54.00 
2.67 

66.17 

29.70 

95.25 

26.80 

43.33 
0.00 

14.17 

79.93 

0.00 

 
Total Dept 420 - Planning And zoning 

 
 

70,500.00 

 

31,908.08 

 

2,648.71 

 

38,591.92 

 
 

45.26 

 

Dept 441 - DPW 

101-441-702.000 

101-441-712.000 

101-441-716.000 

101-441-718.000 

101-441-720.000 

101-441-740.000 
101-441-750.000 

101-441-800.000 

101-441-810.000 

101-441-820.000 
101-441-900.000 

101-441-920.000 

101-441-930.000 
101-441-940.000 

101-441-960.000 

101-441-960.100 

 
Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

MUTA 

OPEB 
Operating Supplies 

Uniform Expense 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Insurance 
Dues & Memberships 

Publishing 

utilities 

Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 
Miscellaneous 
Disaster Management 

 

45,000.00 

10,000.00 

3,600.00 

0.00 

6,900.00 
3,000.00 
3,400.00 

5,000.00 

4,000.00 

0.00 
0.00 

6,200.00 

1,500.00 

2,000.00 

500.00 

10,000.00 

 

17,525.94 

2,759.12 

1,285.91 

0.00 

6,900.00 

1,908.26 

2,312.73 

6,310.44 

2,022.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,775.77 

1,691.95 

2,151.55 

461.38 

26,546.41 

 

3,448.20 

732.49 

251.60 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
119.31 

40.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

688.82 

0.00 

1,910.89 

0.00 

0.00 

 

27,474.06 

7,240.88 

2,314.09 

0.00 

0.00 

1,091.74 

1,087.27 

(1,310.44) 

1,978.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,424.23 
(191.95) 

I 151.55I 
38.62 

(16,546.41) 

 

38.95 

27.59 

35.72 

0.00 

100.00 

63.61 

68.02 

126.21 

50.55 

0.00 

0.00 

77.03 

112.80 

107.58 

92.28 

265.46 

 
Total Dept 441 - DPW 

 

Dept 450 - Street Lighting 

101-450-920.000 Utilities 

 
Total Dept 450 - Street Lighting 

 

Dept 521 - Sanitation Services 

101-521-702.000 Wages/Salary 

101-521-712.000 Employee Benefits 
101-521-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

 
 

101,100.00 

 

 

30,000.00 

 
 

30,000.00 

 

 

7,500.00 

3,800.00 

1,000.00 119,000.00 

 

76,651.46 

 

 

23,639.96 

 
23,639.96 

 

 

6,152.99 

1,825.30 

451.59 89,885.66 

 

7,191.31 

 

 

2,573.72 

 
2,573.72 

 

 

2,098.02 

570.33 

154.96 
9,820.14 

24,448.54 

 

 

6,360.04 

 
6,360.04 

 

 

1,347.01 

1,974.70 

548.41 
29,114.34 

 
 

75.82 

 

 

78.80 

 
 

78.80 

 

 

82.04 

48.03 

45.16 
75.53 

101-521-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

101-521-940.000 Equipment Rental 50.00 3,009.65 1,102.64 (2,959.65) 6,019.30 

 
Total Dept 521 - Sanitation Services 

 
 

  

 

131,350.00 101,325.19 13,746.09 30,024.81 

 
 

77.14 

 

 
 

 



 

01/08/2019 O?.·.J4 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REP' - FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDINb 12/31/2018 

 

 

 

 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 05 

 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 101 - General Fund 

Expenditures 

Dept 751 - Recreation K-6 Program 

101-751-702.000 wages/Salary 

101-751-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

101-751-718.000 Muta Exp. 

101-751-740.000 Operating Supplies 

101-751-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

101-751-810.000 Insurance 

101-751-880.000 Community Promotion 

101-751-920.000 Utilities 

 
Total Dept 751 - Recreation K-6 Program 

 

Dept 754 - Community Promotion 

101-754-702.000 wages/Salary 

101-754-712.000 Employee Benefits 
101-754-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

101-754-740.000 Operating supplies 

101-754-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

101-754-880.000 Community Promotion 

101-754-940.000 Equipment Rental 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

 

 

 
5,500.00 

500.00 

500.00 

4,000.00 

2,000.00 
400.00 

300.00 

0.00 

 
 

13,200.00 

 

 

1,500.00 

300.00 

100.00 

4,000.00 

2,500.00 

0.00 

500.00 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 
3,653.86 

265.48 

0.00 

1,494.25 

1,231.42 

0.00 

180.78 

560.00 

 
7,385.79 

 

 

454.58 

119.66 

34.16 

276.69 

1,751.00 

0.00 

0.00 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 
423.08 

30.64 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

70.00 

 
523.72 

 
 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

 

 

 
1,846.14 

234.52 

500.00 

2,505.75 

768.58 

 

 

 

 

5,814.21 

 

 

1,045.42 

180.34 

65.84 

3,723.31 

749.00 

0.00 

500.00 

% BDGT 

USED 

 

 

 
66.43 

53.10 

0.00 

37.36 

61.57 

 

 

 

 
55.95 

 

 

30.31 

39.89 

34.16 

6.92 

70.04 

0.00 

0.00 

 
 

 
 

  

Total Dept 754 - Community Promotion 8,900.00 2,636.09 0.00 6,263.91 29.62 

 

Dept 756 - Parks & 

101-756-702.000 

101-756-712.000 

101-756-716.000 

101-756-740.000 

101-756-800.000 

101-756-810.000 

101-756-820.000 

101-756-880.000 

101-756-920.000 

101-756-930.000 

101-756-940.000 

Recreation 

wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Insurance 

Dues & Memberships 

Community Promotion 

Utilities 
Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

 
50,000.00 

10,000.00 

4,000.00 

9,000.00 

19,000.00 

1,800.00 

1,200.00 

0.00 

13,000.00 

15,000.00 

22,000.00 

 
29,744.82 

8,456.86 

2,217.68 

7,302.93 

17,294.01 

1,431.00 

0.00 

31.30 

6,128.74 

2,226.96 

26,008.03 

 
1,370.50 

485.93 

101.20 

0.00 

528.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

178.27 

0.00 

1,236.92 

 

20,255.18 

1,543.14 

1,782.32 

1,697.07 

1,705.99 

369.00 

1,200.00 

(31.30) 

6,871.26 

12,773.04 

(4,008.03) 

 

59.49 

84.57 

55.44 

81.14 

91.02 

79.50 

0.00 

100.00 

47.14 

14.85 

118.22 

 

 

 
 

  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,207,900.00 929,254.88 64,772.44 278,645.12 76.93 

 

 

Fund 101 - General Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 
 

 

1,179,750.00 

  1,207,900.00 

(28,150.00) 

 

 

 
1,099,583.25 

 

 

 

7,455.42 

 

 

 

80,166.75 

 
 

 

 

93.20 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

101-756-970.000 Capital outlay 60,000.00  59,948.10  0.00  51.90  99.91 

Total Dept 756 - Parks & Recreation 
205,000.00  160,790.43  3,900.82  44,209.57  78.43 

 

  929,254.88    64,772.44     278,645.12 76.93 

170 I 328•37 (57,317.02) (198,478.37) 605.07 

 

400.00 0.00 

119.22 60.26 

(560.00) 100.00 

 



 

01/08/2019 02,34 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater: 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPD T FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDI ~ 12/31/2018 

 

 

 
 
ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: ,,.,,,'26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 202 - Major Street Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

202-000-551.000 

 

Act 51 - Gas 

 

& Weight Tax 

 

75,000.00 

 

42,342.38 

0.00 

0.00 

56.44 

11.38 

(47,148.21) 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

32,657.62 

0.00 

0.00 

43.56 

(11.38) 

47,148.21 
0.00 

56.46 

0.00 

0.00 

56.44 
100.00 

100.00 
0.00 

202-000-699.101 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

TOTAL REVENUES 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 
202-000-999.496 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

Transfers In - General Fund 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Trans OUT to Street Construction 

0.00 

Dept 451 - Construction 

202-451-702.000 Wages/Salary 

202-451-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

202-451-970.000 Capital Outlay 

Total Dept 451 - Construction 

Dept 463 - Routine Maintenance 
8,000.00 

1,800.00 
1,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 
SOD.OD 

7,000.00 

1,000.00 
10,000.00 

0.00 

13,500.00 

9,730.81 

3,828.31 
696.90 

409.34 

0.00 

715.00 

775.00 

0.00 

10,290.04 

0.00 

0.00 

438.40 
220.26 

30.48 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

358.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(1,730.81) 

(2,028.31) 
303.10 

1,090.66 

1,000.00 
85.00 

6,225.00 

1,000.00 
(290.04) 

0.00 

13,500.00 

121.64 

212.68 

69.69 

27.29 

0.00 

89.38 

11.07 
0.00 

102.90 

0.00 

0.00 

 
   

 

Total Dept 463 - Routine Maintenance 

 

Dept 474 - Traffic Services 

 

45,600.00 

 

 
9,500.00 

26,445.40 

 

 
0.00 

1,047.14 

 

 
0.00 

19,154.60 

 

 
9,500.00 

57.99 

 

 
0.00 

202-474-702.000 

202-474-712.000 
202-474-716.000 

202-474-740.000 

202-474-800.DOO 

202-474-810.DOO 

202-474-940.000 

wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

Insurance 

Equipment Rental 

 

 

 
Serv 

2,800.00 
700.00 

1,000.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

0.00 

0.00 

28.21 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,800.00 

700.00 

971.79 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2.82 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 
 

 
 

  

Total Dept 474 - Traffic Services 14,000.00 28.21 0.00 13,971.79 0.20
 

202-000-552.000 Act 51 - Winter Maintenance 0.00 

202-000-553.000 Build Michigan - State Grant 0.00 

202-000-664.000 Bank Interest Earned 100.00 

202-000-664.003 Chemical Op Interest 0.00 

202-000-694.000 Misc. Income 0.00 

 

75,100.00  (4,738.01) 0.00  79,838.01  (6.31) 

75,100.00  (4,738.01) 0.00  79,838.01  (6. 31) 

 

202-463-702.000 Wages/Salary 

202-463-712.000 Employee Benefits 

202-463-716.ODO Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

202-463-740.000 Operating Supplies 

202-463-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

202-463-810.000 Insurance 

202-463-813.000 Tree Maintenance Program 

202-463-930.000 Repair & Maintenance 

202-463-940.000 Equipment Rental 

202-463-960.000 Miscellaneous 

202-463-972.000 Sidewalk Replacement 

 

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

 
0.00 

  
0.00 

  
0.00 

  
0.00 

  
0.00 

0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

15,000.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  0.00 

15,000.00  0.00  0.00  15,000.00  0.00 

 



01/08/2019 07 '4 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPDPT FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDI . 12/31/2018 

 

 

 
 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 7/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 202 - Major Street Fund 

Expenditures 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 478 - Winter Maintenance  

 

 

 
Serv 

10,000.00 861.83 293.12 9,138.17 8.62 

3,000.00 329.87 125.03 2,670.13 11.00 

700.00 62.42 20.99 637.58 8.92 

3,000.00 548.79 0.00 2,451.21 18.29 

1,000.00 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 

15,000.00 1,188.01 415.17 13,811.99 7.92 
 

 

Total Dept 478 - Winter Maintenance 

 

Dept 482 - Administration - Streets 

202-482-702.000 Wages/Salary 

202-482-712.000 Employee Benefits 

202-482-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

202-482-726.000 Admin Expense 

 
Total Dept 482 - Administration - streets 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

 

32,800.00 2,990.92 854.31 29,809.08 9.12 

 
1,000.00 1,040.11 123.10 (40.11) 104.01 

300.00 251.24 30.28 48.76 83.75 

150.00 77.45 9.16 72.55 51.63 

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

 

Fund 202 - Major Street Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 
  110,850.00   30,833.33   2,063.99  80,016.67 

(35,750.00) (35,571.34) (2,063.99)  (178.66) 

 
 

27.82 

99.50 

202-478-702.000 Wages/Salary 

202-478-712.000 Employee Benefits 

202-478-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

202-478-740.000 Operating Supplies 

202-478-800.000 Professional/Contractual 

202-478-810.000 Insurance 

202-478-940.000 Equipment Rental 

 

3,450.00  1,368.80  162.54  2,081.20  39.68  

110,850.00  30,833.33  2,063.99  80,016.67  27.82  

 

75,100.00 

  

(4,738.01) 

  

0.00 

  

79,838.01 

  

6.31 

 

 



0.00 

1,000.00 
100.04 0.00 399.96 20.01 

 

01/08/2019 0, '4 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPOST FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD   ENDfa 02/31/2018 

 

 

 

 
ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 8/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 203 - Local Street Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

203-000-402.000 

203-000-445.000 

203-000-551.000 

203-000-552.000 

203-000-553.000 

203-000-554.000 

203-000-569.000 

203-000-664.000 

203-000-664.003 

203-000-677.000 

203-000-694.000 

203-000-699.101 

 

Property Tax Revenue 

Penalties & Interest On Taxes 

Act 51 - Gas & Weight Tax 

Act 51 - Winter Maintenance 

Build Michigan - State Grant 

Metro Act Revenue 
Other State Grants 
Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 
Reimbursements 

Misc. Income 
Transfers In - General Fund 

 

96,000.00 

100.00 

51,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
8,759.40 0.00 (8,759.40) 100.00 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 
 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

147,200.00 

 
 

147,200.00 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

203-000-999.496 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

 
Trans OUT to Street Construction 

 

 
0.00 

 

0.00 

Dept 451 - Construction 

203-451-702.000 Wages/Salary 

203-451-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

203-451-970.000 Capital Outlay 

 
Total Dept 451 - construction 

 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-- 
0.00 

 

Dept 463 - Routine 

203-463-702.000 

203-463-712.000 

203-463-716.000 
203-463-740.000 

203-463-800.000 

203-463-810.000 
203-463-813.000 

203-463-930.000 
203-463-940.000 

203-463-970.000 

203-463-972.000 

 

Maintenance 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 
Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

Insurance 

Tree Maintenance Program 

Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

Capital Outlay 

Sidewalk Replacement 

 

 

 

 

 
Serv 

 
7,500.00 7,731.88 394.56 (231.88) 103.09 

2,500.00 2,871.37 198.48 [371.37) 114.85 

500.00 557.24 27.43 (57 .24) 111.45 

1,356.74 32.16 

7,099.74 5.34 

3,000.00 2,535.00 0.00 465.00 84.50 

6,000.00 

0.00 

17,500.00 

0.00 

3,000.00 

 
 

Total Dept 463 - Routine Maintenance 

 

Dept 474 - Traffic Services 

49,500.00 

 

 
10,000.00 

203-474-702.000 

203-474-712.000 

203-474-716.000 

203-474-740.000 

wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

2,500.00 
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 

500.00 

39.78 0.00 60.22 39.78 

7.58 0.00 (7.58) 100.00 

0.00 0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
33,892.01 

0.00 
100.00 

(33,892.01) 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

2,909.73 0.00 144,290.27 1. 98 

2,909.73 0.00 144,290.27 1.98 

    

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 
0.00 

 

0.00 

 

0.00 

 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

0.00 0.00 96,000.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 

27,994.98 0.00 23,005.02 54.89 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

2,435.00 0.00 3,565.00 40.58 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

9,325.35 257.76 8,174.65 53.29 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

1,347.00 0.00 1,653.00 44.90 

27,846.36 878.23 21,653.64 56.26 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 

10,000.00 

 

0.00 

0.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 

 

2,000.00 643.26 0.00 

7,500.00 400.26 0.00 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 203 - Local Street Fund 

2018-19 YTD BALANCE  MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT 

AMENDED BUDGET  12/31/2018 12/31/2018  BALANCE  USED 
 

Expenditures 

203-474-810.000 

203-474-940.000 

 

Insurance 

Equipment Rental 

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 

Total Dept 474 - Traffic Services 

Dept 478 - Winter Maintenance 

19,100.00 100.04 0.00 18,999.96 0.52 

 
15,000.00 1,392.97 408.63 13,607.03 9.29 

203-478-702.000 

203-478-712.000 

203-478-716.000 

203-478-740.000 

203-478-800.000 

203-478-810.000 

203-478-940.000 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 

Insurance 

Equipment Rental 

 

 

serv 

3,500.00 520.27 163.99 2,979.73 14.86 

1,000.00 101.15 29.40 898.85 10.12 

5,000.00 1,945.73 0.00 3,054.27 38.91 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

200.00 0.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 

18,000.00 3,892.37 2,296.01 14,107.63 21.62 

Total Dept 478 - Winter Maintenance 

Dept 482 - Administration - Streets 

203-482-702.000 Wages/Salary 

203-482-712.000 Employee Benefits 
203-482-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

203-482-726.000 Ad.min Expense 

 
Total Dept 482 - Administration - Streets 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 
 

42,700.00 7,852.49 2,898.03 34,847.51 18.39 

 
1,000.00 1,040.11 123.10 (40.11) 104.01 

300.00 251.23 30.28 48.77 83.74 

200.00 77.45 9.16 122.55 38.73 

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

 
 

3,500.00 1,368.79 162.54 2,131.21 39.11 
 

 

114,800.00 37,167.68 3,938.80 77,632.32 32.38 

 

 
 

 
 

Fund 203 - Local Street Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

 

147,200.00 
  114,800.00 

 

2,909.73 
  37,167.68 

 

0.00 
  3,938.80 

 

144,290.27 
  77,632.32 

1. 98 
32.38 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 32,400.00 (34,257.95) (3,938.80) 66,657.95 105.73 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 204 - Municipal Street Fund 

Revenues 

Dept 000 - 592 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

& Interest On Taxes 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Dept 000 - 592 

204-000-702.000 Wages/Salary 0.00 

204-000-712.000 Employee Benefits 0.00 

204-000-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 0.00 

204-000-740.000 Operating Supplies 0.00 

204-000-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 0.00 

204-000-810.000 Insurance 0.00 

204-000-940.000 Equipment Rental 0.00 

204-000-970.000 Capital Outlay 0.00 

204-000-999.496 Trans OUT to Street Construction 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

0.00 

-- 
0.00 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

  

0.00 

 

 
Fund 204 - Municipal Street Fund: 

 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
TOTAL REVENUES 

204-000-402.000 Property Tax Revenue 92,000.00 

204-000-445.000 Penalties 0.00 

204-000-664.000 Bank Interest Earned 20.00 

204-000-664.003 Chemical Op Interest 0.00 

204-000-677.000 Reimbursements 0.00 

204-000-694.000 Misc. Income 0.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592 
 

92,020.00 

TOTAL REVENUES 

 

Expenditures 

 
92,020.00 

 

91,406.16 0.00 593.84 99.35 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

16.61 0.00 3.39 83.05 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

91,422.77 

 

0.00 597.23 99.35 

91,422.77 

 

0.00 597.23 99.35 

    

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

0.00 

 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

         

 
92,020.00 

 
91,422.77 

  

0.00 

  

597.23 

  

99.35 

  0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00    0.00 

92,020.00  91,422.77  0.00  597.23  99.35 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 211 - Memorial Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

211-000-664.003 Chemical Op Interest 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

 
 

 
 

  

Total Dept 000 - 592 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

 

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

 
 

  

Fund 211 - Memorial Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 248 - Downtown Development Authority 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

248-000-402.000 

248-000-445.000 

248-000-664.000 

248-000-664.003 

248-000-675.000 

248-000-677.000 

248-000-694.000 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

TOTAL REVENUES 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

248-000-702.000 

248-000-712.000 

248-000-716.000 
248-000-726.000 

248-000-740.000 

248-000-800.000 

248-000-880.000 

248-000-880.100 

248-000-880.200 

248-000-880.300 

248-000-880.400 

248-000-920.000 

248-000-970.000 

248-000-999.101 

248-000-999.661 

 

Property Tax Revenue 

Penalties & Interest On Taxes 

Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Christmas Ad Campaign 

Reimbursements 

Misc. Revenue Income 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wages/Salary 
Employee Benefits 
Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 
Ad.min Expense 
Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Community Promotion 

Bike Share Program 

Fall Decorations 

Christmas Decorations 

Marketing 

Utilities 

Capital Outlay 

Transfers Out - G.f. 

Transfers Out-Motor Pool 

 

22,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

 
 

22,000.00 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,200.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

400.00 

200.00 

6,000.00 

4,400.00 

2,200.00 

21,600.00 

0.00 

0.00 

20,810.46 

0.00 

20.28 

0.00 

1,100.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

22,130.74 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

800.00 

0.00 

920.00 

1,225.00 

100.76 

0.00 

913.39 

2,115.00 

799.84 

o.oo 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,100.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

1,100.00 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,500.00 

99.98 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,189.54 

0.00 

(20.28) 

0.00 

(1,100.00) 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 
(130.74) 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

400.00 

0.00 

(920.00) 

(1,225.00) 

299.24 

200.00 

5,086.61 

2,285.00 

1,400.16 

21,600.00 

0.00 

0.00 

94.59 

0.00 

100.00 

0.00 

100.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

 
 

100.59 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

66.67 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

25.19 

0.00 

15.22 

48.07 

36.36 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 
 

 
 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

36,000.00 6,873.99 2,699.98 29,126.01 

 
  

 

 

36,000.00 6,873.99 2,699.98 29,126.01 

19.09 

 
 

19.09 

 
 

  

Fund 248 - Downtown Development Authority: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 
22,000.00 

  36,000.00 

(14,000.00) 

 

22,130.74 

 

1,100.00 

 

(130.74) 

 

100.59 

0.00  200.00  0.00  (200.00) 100.00 

22,000.00  22,130.74  1,100.00  (130.74) 100.59 

 

  6,873.99     2,699.98     29,126.01 19.09 

15,256.75 (1,599.98) (29,256.75) 108.98 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 280 - Pentwater Friendship Center 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 
280-000-402.000 

280-000-445.DOO 

280-000-664.DOO 

280-000-664.003 

280-000-667.000 

280-000-694.000 

 

Property Tax Revenue 

Penalties & Interest On Taxes 

Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Rents 
Misc. Income 

33,025.00 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

2,500.00 
0.00 

31,347.98 

 

3.66 

1,033.82 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,677.02 

 

 

(3.66) 

1,466.18 

0.00 

94.92 

 

100.00 

41.35 

0.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592 35,625.00 32,409.91 0.00 3,215.09 90.98
 

TOTAL REVENUES 35,625.00 32,409.91 0.00 3,215.09
 

90.98 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

280-000-702.000 

280-000-712.000 

280-000-716. ODO 

280-000-726.000 

280-000-740.000 

280-000-800.000 

280-000-810.000 

280-000-900.000 

280-000-920.000 

280-000-930.000 

280-000-940.000 

280-000-960.ODO 

280-000-970.000 

 

 

 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 
Adm.in Expense 
Operating Supplies 
Professional/Contractual Serv 
Insurance 

Publishing 

Utilities 

Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

Miscellaneous 

Capital Outlay 

 

 

7,500.00 

1,500.00 
600.00 

6,000.00 

1,500.00 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 
0.00 

6,500.00 

2,000.00 
SOD.DO 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

122.06 

51.88 

8.73 

4,000.00 
874.84 

9,387.61 
440.00 

0.00 

3,696.01 
45.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

11.46 

4.39 

0.85 

SOD.DO 

0.00 

1,041.77 
0.00 

0.00 

550.46 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 
7,377.94 

1,448.12 
591.27 

2,000.00 
625.16 

(5,387.61) 

560.00 

0.00 

2,803.99 

1,955.00 
SOD.OD 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

1.63 

3.46 

1.46 

66.67 
58.32 

234.69 

44.00 
0.00 

56.86 

2.25 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592 31,100.00 18,626.13 2,108.93 12,473.87 59.89 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 31,100.00 18,626.13 2,108.93 12,473.87 59.89 

Fund 280 - Pentwater Friendship Center: 

TOTAL REVENUES 35,625.00 
  31,100.00 

32,409.91 
  18,626.13 

0.00 
  2,108.93 

3,215.09 
  12,473.87 

90.98 
59.89 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 4,525.00 13,783.78 (2,108.93) (9,258.78) 304.61 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 

24.45 0.00 (24.45) 100.00 

 



100.00 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 301 - Debt Service Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

301-000-402.000 

301-000-445.000 

301-000-664.000 

301-000-664.003 

301-000-689.000 

301-000-694.000 

301-000-699.000 

 

Property Tax Revenue 

Penalties & Interest On Taxes 

Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Cash Over and Short 

Misc.      Income 
Transfer In 

 

231,125.00 

0.00 
223,499.75 223,348.93 (223,399.75) 223,499. 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 (4,179.52) 0.00 4,179.52 100.00 

0.00 (223,348.93) (223,348.93) 223,348.93 100.00 

0.00 4,179.52 0.00 (4,179.52) 100.00 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

TOTAL REVENUES 

231,225.00 219,531.05 219,380.23 11,693.95 94.94 

 
 

231,225.00 219,531.05 219,380.23 11,693.95 94.94
 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 
301-000-960.000 

301-000-990.000 

301-000-995.000 

301-000-999.496 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 
Miscellaneous 
Debt Service - Principal 

Interest Paid 

Trans OUT to Street Construction 

 
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

160,000.00 0.00 0.00 160,000.00 0.00 

53,000.00 0.00 0.00 53,000.00 0.00 

0.00 213,000.00 213,000.00 (213,000.00) 100.00 

 
 

213,000.00 213,000.00 213,000.00 0.00 100.00 

 
 

213,000.00 213,000.00 213,000.00 0.00 100.00 

 

 

Fund 301 - Debt service Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

219,380.23 219,380.23 11,744.77 94.92 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

         

 
231,225.00 

  
219,531.05 

  

219,380.23 

  

11,693.95 

  

94.94 

  213,000.00    213,000.00    213,000.00    0.00  100.00 

18,225.00  6,531.05  6,380.23  11,693.95  35.84 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 496 - Street Construction Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

496-000-402.000 

496-000-654.000 

496-000-664.000 

496-000-669.202 

496-000-669.203 

496-000-669.590 

496-000-669.591 

496-000-677. DOD 

496-000-694.000 

496-000-696.000 

Property Tax Revenue 

Trnsf from the #301 Debt Retirement 

Bank Interest Earned 
Trans IN - from Major Streets 

Trans IN - from Local Streets 

Trans IN - from Sewer Fund 

Trans IN - from Water Fund 

Reimbursements 
Misc. Income 
BOND Sale Proceeds 

 

0.00 0.00 (219,380.23) 0.00 0.00 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

TOTAL REVENUES 
 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

496-000-800.000 

496-000-800.100 

496-000-828.000 

496-000-960. ODO 

496-000-990.DOO 

496-000-995.000 

496-000-999.000 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

Dept 590 - Sewer 

496-590-800.000 

496-590-800.100 

 

 
Professional/Contractual Serv 

Engineering 

Bank Fees-Go Debt 

Miscellaneous Expenses 

Debt service - Principal 

Interest Paid 

TRANSFERS OUT 

 

 

 
 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Engineering 

 

 

 
61,800.00 

0.00 

0.00 

160,000.00 

53,000.00 

0.00 

 
 

1,477,300.00 

 

 

552,000.00 

99,100.00 

 

 

 
67,112.45 

138.00 

0.00 

160,ODO.00 

53,000.00 

0.00 

 

1,102,125.24 

 

 

385,680.11 

55,927.04 

 

 

 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0. OD 

0.00 

0.00 

 

299,202.82 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

(5,312.45) 

(138.00) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

375,174.76 

 

 

166,319.89 

43,172.96 

 

 

 

108.60 

100.00 

0.00 

100.00 

100.00 

0.00 

 

74. 60 

 

69.87 

56.43 

 
Total Dept 590 - Sewer 

 
 

651,100.00 

 
441,607.15 

 

0.00 

 

209,492.85 

 
 

67.82 

 

Dept 591 - Water 

496-591-800. ODO 

496-591-800.100 

 
Professional/Contractual Serv 

Engineering 

 
552,000.00 

99,100.00 

 
460,087.73 

55,927.04 

 
0.00 

0.00 

 

91,912.27 

43,172.96 

 

83.35 

56.43 

 
Total Dept 591 - Water 

Dept 853 - Storm Sewer 

 
 

651,100.00 

 
516,014.77 

 

0.00 

 

135,085.23 

 

 

 
(6,841.61) 

 
 

79.25 

 

 

 
118.05 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

1 

0.00 213,000.00 213,000.00 (213,000.00) 100.00 

7,000.00 9,425.58 0.00 (2,425.58) 134.65 

100,000.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 0.00 

75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 0.00 

552,000.00 171,589.31 75,000.00 380,410.69 31.09 

552,000.00 162,367.58 

0.00 4,764.65 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

389,632.42 
14,764.65) 

0.00 

29.41 
100.00 

0.00 

0.00  565,000.00  0.00  (565,ODO.00) 100.00 

         

1,286,000.00  1,126,147.12  68,619.77  159,852.88  87.57 

         

1,286,000.00  1,126,147.12  68,619.77  159,852.88  87.57 

         

1,202,500.00 
 

821,874.79 
 299,202.82  380,625.21  68.35 

 

496-853-800.000 Professional/Contractual serv 441,500.00  395,102.19  0.00  46,397.81  89.49 

496-853-800.100 Engineering 37,900.00  44,741.61  0.00     

Total Dept 853 - Storm Sewer 479,400.00  439,843.80  0.00  39,556.20  91. 75 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 
3,258,900.00  2,499,590.96  299,202.82  759,309.04  76.70 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 496 - Street Construction Fund 

Fund 496 - Street Construction Fund: 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

 

 
1,286,000.00 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

 
 

1,126,147.12 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

 

 

68,619.77 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

 

 
159,852.88 

% BDGT 

USED 

 

 
87.57 

TOTAL REVENUES   3,258,900.00   2,499,590.96  299,202.82  759,309.04  76.70 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (1,972,900.00) (1,373,443.84) (230,583.05) (599,456.16) 69.62 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 580 - Marina 

Revenues 

Dept 000 - 592 

 

Ice Sales 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

 

 

 

 

 
1,700.00 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 

 

 

1,539.50 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

 

 

 
0.00 

400.00 
160.50 

% BDGT 

USED 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 
90.56 

580-000-650.000 

580-000-651.000 

580-000-652.000 

580-000-654.000 

580-000-664.000 

580-000-664.003 

580-000-677.000 

580-000-694.000 

580-000-699.580 

Marina Fees-Seasonals 

Marina Fees-Trans. 
Kayak Permits 
Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Reimbursements 
Misc. Income 
Transfers In - Marina 

77,000.00 

35,000.00 

600.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

35,000.00 

44,121.62 

35,160.79 

700.00 

17.45 

0.75 

609.90 

137.00 

35,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

32,878.38 

(160.79) 

(100.00) 

(17.45) 

(0.75) 

(609.90) 

(137.OD) 

0.00 

57.30 

100.46 

116.67 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

100.00 

 
 

 
 

  

Total Dept 000 - 592 149,700.00 117,287.01 0.00 32,412.99 78.35 

TOTAL REVENUES 149,700.00 117,287.01 0.00 32,412.99 78.35 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

580-000-539.100 

580-000-702.DOO 

580-000-712.000 

580-000-716.000 

580-000-718.000 

580-000-726.000 

 

 

 
 

580-000-812.000 

580-000-820.000 

580-000-829.000 

580-000-862.000 

580-000-904.000 

580-000-920.000 

580-000-930.000 

580-000-940.000 

580-000-960.000 

580-000-968.000 

580-000-970.000 

580-000-995.000 

 

 

 

Grant Match 

Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 
Muta Exp. 
Admin Expense 

 

 

 
Assessments 

& Memberships 

 

 

 

 

 
Miscellaneous 

Depreciation Expense 

Capital Outlay 

Interest Paid 

 

 

 
0.00 

42,000.00 

1,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1,200.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

2,486.33 

43,595.72 

831.35 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

121.89 

 

 

 

0.00 

369.25 

90.88 

 

 

 

20.66 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0.00 

 

 

 

(2,486.33) 

11,595.72) 

168.65 

 

 

 

2,458.53 

498.15 

(3,660.75) 

157.00 

(1,800.00) 

 
 

 

 
 

 

(121.89) 

 

 

 

100.00 

103.80 

83.14 

 

 

45.37 

61.68 

173.22 

92.15 

250.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100.00 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 
Fund 580 - Marina: 

 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 

 
 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

TOTAL REVENUES 

580-000-539.000 State Grants 0.00 0.00 

580-000-639.000 Marina Services 400.00 0.00 

 

3,500.00 3,327.59 27.43 172.41 95.07 

4,000.00 2,730.00 0.00 1,270.00 68.25 

4,500.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 

 

Dues 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 

Bank Card Fees 500.00 344.61 0.00 155.39 68.92 

Education & Training 100.00 61.56 0.00 38.44 61.56 

Postage Exp. 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 

Utilities 10,000.00 6,113.10 351.85 3,886.90 61.13 

Repair & Maintenance 10,000.00 8,045.35 500.00 1,954.65 80.45 

Equipment Rental 2,000.00 865.06 100.00 1,134.94 43.25 

 

580-000-740.000 Operating Supplies 4,500.00 2,041.47 

580-000-749.000 Marina Ice Supply 1,300.00 801.85 

580-000-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 5,000.00 8,660.75 

580-000-810.000 Insurance 2,000.00 1,843.00 

 

0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 

5,000.00  0.00  0.00 5,000.00  0.00 

0.00  0.00  0.00 0.00  0.00 

98,200.00  84,869.63  1,460.07 13,330.37  86.43 

98,200.00  84,869.63  1,460.07 13,330.37  86.43 

 
149,700.00 

  

117,287.01 

  
0.00 

 

32,412.99 

  

78.35 

  98,200.00    84,869.63    1,460.07   13,330.37  86.43 

51,500.00  32,417.38  (1,460.07) 19,082.62  62.95 
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ACTIVITY FOR 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 590 - Village Sewer Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

590-000-642.000 

590-000-646.000 

590-000-656.000 

590-000-664.000 

590-000-664.003 

590-000-664.100 

590-000-664.200 

590-000-664.700 

590-000-664.900 

590-000-665.000 

590-000-669.000 

590-000-694.000 

590-000-699.592 

 

Village Sewer Sales 

Connection Fees 

Penalties 
Bank Interest Earned 
Chemical Op Interest 
SSB - Bond Reserve SEWER Interest 

SSB - CWP SEWER Interest for CD 

Interest - West Shore CD 

MI Class Operating - GEN/SEWER 

Other Interest 

RENTS/LEASES 
Misc.  Income 

Transfers Township Sewer 

 

466,000.00 

0.00 

4,000.00 

1,800.00 

0.00 

100.00 

200.00 

200.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

0.00 

o.oo 
0.00 

353,613.54 

16,000.00 

3,019.84 

1,429.97 
5.01 

21.90 

0.00 

526.91 

6,291.26 

4,554.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(19.56) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

112,386.46 

(16,000.00) 

980.16 

370.03 

15.01 I 

78.10 

200.00 

(326.91) 

(1,291.26) 

446.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

75.88 

100.00 

75.50 

79.44 

100.00 

21.90 

0.00 

263.46 
125.83 

91.08 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592 482,300.00 385,462.43 (19.56) 96,837.57 79.92 

TOTAL REVENUES 482,300.00 385,462.43 (19.56) 96,837.57 79.92 

 
Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

590-000-960.000 

590-000-999.000 

590-000-999.496 

 

 

 

Miscellaneous 

TRANSFERS OUT 

Trans OUT to Street Construction 

 

 

 

0.00 

9,000.00 

287,000.00 

 

 

1,475.35 

93,856.70 

86,589.31 

 

 

 

0.00 

75,000.00 
0.00 

 

 
(1,475.35) 100.00 

(84,856.70) 1,042.85 

200,410.69 30.17 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

Dept 501 - Pumping/Distribution 

590-501-702.000 wages/Salary 

590-501-712.000 Employee Benefits 
590-501-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

590-501-740.000 Operating Supplies 

590-501-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

590-501-920.000 Utilities 

590-501-930.000 Repair & Maintenance 

590-501-940.000 Equipment Rental 

Total Dept 501 - Pumping/Distribution 

Dept 502 - Treatment Plant 

590-502-702.000 Wages/Salary 

590-502-712.000 Employee Benefits 

590-502-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

590-502-740.000 Operating Supplies 

590-502-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

590-502-810.000 Insurance 

590-502-920.000 Utilities 

590-502-930.000 Repair & Maintenance 

590-502-940.000 Equipment Rental 

 
 

296,000.00 

 

 

10,000.00 

2,500.00 

1,000.00 

500.00 

3,500.00 

18,000.00 

7,500.00 

4,000.00 

 
 

47,000.00 

 

 

13,000.00 

4,000.00 

1,000.00 

42,000.00 
90,000.00 

0.00 

45,000.00 

5,500.00 

5,000.00 

 
181,921.36 

 

 

9,924.21 

2,832.08 
732.20 

200.30 

4,907.30 

14,559.38 

17,321.64 

4,661.67 

 
55,138.78 

 

 

9,991.35 

4,142.38 

717.84 

24,293.36 
109,073.77 

0.00 

31,090.41 

16,004.90 

7,190.57 

 

75,000.00 

 

296.78 

110.35 

21.37 

0.00 

0.00 

1,617.16 

5,874.00 

118.17 

 

8,037.83 

 

 
1,093.08 

493.07 

77.96 

77.98 

16,548.10 

0.00 

4,130.90 
2,616.66 

3,412.36 

 

114,078.64 

 

75.79 

(332.08 I 
267.80 

299.70 

(1,407.30) 

3,440.62 

(9,821.64) 
(661.67) 

 

(8,138.78) 

 

 

3,008.65 

(142.38) 

282.16 

17,706.64 

(19,073.77) 

0.00 

13,909.59 

(10,504.90) 
12,190.57) 

 
 

61.46 

 

99.24 

113.28 

73.22 

40.06 

140.21 
80.89 

230.96 

116.54 

 
 

117.32 

 

 
76.86 

103.56 

71.78 

57.84 

121.19 

0.00 

69.09 

291.00 

143.81 

Total Dept 502 - Treatment Plant 205,500.00 202,504.58 28,450.11 2,995.42 98.54
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 590 - Village Sewer Fund 

Expenditures 

Dept 503 - Administration Dept 
590-503-702.000 Wages/Salary 

590-503-712.000 Employee Benefits 

590-503-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

590-503-720.000 OPEB 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

 

 

 
7,000.00 

1,600.00 

500.00 

2,500.00 50,000.00 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 
 

9,677.43 

2,507.31 
718.94 

2,500.00 69 .26 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

 

 

 

 

1,038.01 

276.55 

76.95 

0.00 
34.26 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

 

 

 
(2,677.43) 

(907.31) 

(218.94) 

0.00 
49,930.74 

% BDGT 

USED 

 

 

 
138.25 

156.71 

143.79 

100.00 
0.14 

590-503-726.000 

590-503-740.000 

590-503-800.000 

590-503-808.000 

590-503-810.000 

590-503-828.000 

590-503-860.000 

590-503-862.000 

590-503-904.000 

590-503-968.000 

590-503-970.000 

590-503-990.000 

590-503-995.000 

Admin Expense 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Permit Fees 

Insurance 

Bank Fees 

Travel & Lodging 

Education & Training 

Postage Exp. 

Depreciation Expense 

Capital Outlay 

Debt Service - Principal 

Interest Paid 
 

Total Dept 503 - Administration Dept 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

  

Fund 590 - Village Sewer Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 
482,300.00 

  952,000.00 

(469,700.00) 

 

385,462.43 

 

(19.56) 96,837.57 

 

79.92 

2,500.00 167.83 0.00 2,332.17 6.71 

5,000.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 

2,000.00 1,950.00 1,950.00 50.00 97.50 

5,000.00 3,773.00 0.00 1,227.00 75.46 

0.00 10.00 

0.00 0.00 
200.00 0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(10.00) 

0.00 

200.00 

100.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
1,000.00  408.15  0.00  591.85  40.82 

200,700.00  0.00  0.00  200,700.00  0.00 

500.00  350.00  0.00  150.00  70.00 

47,000.00  0.00  0.00  47,000.00  0.00 

78,000.00  61,297.50  0.00  16,702.50  78.59 

403,500.00  83,429.42  3,375.77  320,070.58  20.68 

952,000.00  522,994.14  114,863.71  429,005.86  54.94 

 

  522,994.14     114,863.71     429,005.86 54.94 

(137,531.71) (114,883.27) (332,168.29) 29.28 
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 591 - Water Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 
591-000-539.000 

591-000-643.000 
591-000-644.000 

591-000-646.000 

591-000-656.000 

591-000-664.000 

591-000-664.003 

591-000-664.800 

591-000-669.000 

591-000-694.000 

 

State Grants 
Metered Sales-Water 

Fire Dept-Ready To Serve Fee 

Connection Fees 

Penalties 
Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Chemical CD Interest - Water 

Rents/Leases 

Misc.  Income 

0.00 
250,000.00 

3,700.00 

7,500.00 

2,000.00 

200.00 

0.00 

300.00 
44,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 
218,602.14 

0.00 

10,000.00 
1,658.40 

131.45 

23.55 

0.00 

30,769.71 

146,096.03 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

(26.60) 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
3,518.07 

0.00 

0.00 
31,397.86 

3,700.00 

{2,500.00) 

341.60 

68.55 

(23.55) 

300.00 

13,230.29 

(146,096.03) 

0.00 
87.44 

0.00 

133.33 

82.92 

65.73 

100.00 

0.00 

69.93 

100.00 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

 
  

 
 

307,700.00 407,281.28 3,491.47 (99,581.28) 132.36 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

591-000-960.000 

591-000-999.000 
591-000-999.496 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

 

 

 

 
Miscellaneous 

TRANSFERS OUT 

Trans OUT to Street Construction 

 
 

307,700.00 

 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 

410,300.00 

 
 

410,300.00 

 

407,281.28 

 

 

 

4,067.37 

5,060.27 

162,367.58 

 
171,495.22 

 

3,491.47 

 

 

 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 
0.00 

 

(99,581.28) 

 

 

 

(4,067.37) 

(5,060.27) 

247,932.42 

 
238,804.78 

 
 

132.36 

 

 
 

100.00 

100.00 

39.57 
 

41.80 

Dept 501 - Pumping/Distribution 

591-501-702.000 Wages/Salary 

591-501-712.000 Employee Benefits 
591-501-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

591-501-740.000 Operating Supplies 

591-501-790.000 Meters & Hydrants 

591-501-800.000 Professional/Contractual serv 

591-501-920.000 utilities 
591-501-930.000 Repair & Maintenance 

591-501-940.000 Equipment Rental 

Total Dept 501 - Pumping/Distribution 

Dept 502 - Treatment Plant 

591-502-702.000 wages/Salary 

591-502-712. 000 Employee Benefits 

591-502-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

591-502-726.000 Admin Expense 

591-502-740.000 Operating Supplies 

591-502-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

591-502-920.000 Utilities 
591-502-930.000 Repair & Maintenance 

591-502-940. 000 Equipment Rental 

591-502-995.000 Interest Paid 

 
14,000.00 

6,000.00 

1,500.00 
15,000.00 

10,000.00 

7,000.00 

1,000.00 

0.00 

7,500.00 

 
 

62,000.00 

 

 

15,000.00 

5,000.00 

1,200.00 

0.00 

5,500.00 

10,000.00 

23,500.00 

2,000.00 

4,500.00 

0.00 

 
14,772.42 

5,745.20 

1,059.15 

12,875.37 

0.00 

2,760.00 

351.54 

2,313.00 

6,101.86 

 
45,978.54 

 

 

10,429.81 

3,050.62 

767.69 

0.00 

2,980.56 

9,356.80 

16,142.61 
5,854.41 

2,469.82 

0.00 

 

834.34 

303.71 

60.20 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

80.04 

0.00 

352.52 

 
1,630.81 

 

 

824.58 

294.50 

59.61 

0.00 

0.00 

106.10 
1,562.78 

0.00 

127.51 

0.00 

 

(772.42) 

254.80 

440.85 

2,124.63 

10,000.00 

4,240.00 

648.46 

12,313.00) 

1,398.14 

 
16,021.46 

 

 

4,570.19 

1,949.38 
432.31 

0.00 

2,519.44 

643.20 
7,357.39 

(3,854.41) 
2,030.18 

0.00 

 

105.52 

95.75 

70.61 

85.84 

0.00 

39.43 

35.15 

100.00 

81.36 
 

74.16 

 

 

69.53 

61.01 
63.97 

0.00 

54.19 
93.57 

68.69 
292.72 

54.88 

0.00 

Total Dept 502 - Treatment Plant 66,700.00 51,052.32 2,975.08 15,647.68 76.54
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GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 591 - Water Fund 

Expenditures 

Dept 503 - Administration Dept 
591-503-702.000 Wages/Salary 

591-503-712.000 Employee Benefits 

591-503-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

591-503-720.000 OPEB 
591-503-726.000 Admin Expense 
591-503-740. 000 Operating Supplies 

591-503-800.000 Professional/Contractual Serv 

591-503-810.000 Insurance 
591-503-820.000 Dues & Memberships 

591-503-828.000 Bank Fees 

591-503-860.000 Travel & Lodging 

591-503-862. 000 Education & Training 

591-503-900.000 Publishing 
591-503-904.000 Postage Exp. 

591-503-968.000 Depreciation Expense 

591-503-970.000 capital Outlay 

591-503-990.000 Debt Service - Principal 

591-503-995.000 Interest Paid 

 

Total Dept 503 - Administration Dept 

 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

2018-19 

M1ENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

 
 

Fund 591 - Water Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

 
  705,900.00 

 

 
  372,273.19 

 

 

  6,689.34 

 

 

  333,626.81 

 

 

52.74 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (398,200.00) 35,008.09 (3,197.87) (433,208.09) 8.79 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

6,000.00 8,636.71 914.82 (2,636.71) 143.95 

1,500.00 2,255.73 246.23 (755.73) 150.38 

500.00 641.41 67.77 (141.41) 128.28 

2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 

18,000.00 69.25 34.25 17,930.75 0.38 
2,500.00 167.82 0.00 2,332.18 6.71 

4,000.00 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 

3,500.00 1,987.00 0.00 1,513.00 56.77 

2,000.00 2,015.99 654.70 (15.99) 100.80 

0.00 10.00 0.00 (10.00) 100.00 

500.00 220.18 165.68 279.82 44.04 

1,500.00 508.19 0.00 991.81 33.88 

500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 

1,000.00 506.70 0.00 493.30 50.67 

45,000.00 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 0.00 

3,500.00 17,350.00 0.00 (13,850.00) 495.71 

60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 

14,400.00 6,878.13 0.00 7,521.87 47.76 

         

166,900.00  103,747.11  2,083.45  63,152.89  62.16 

705,900.00  372,273.19  6,689.34  333,626.81  52.74 

 
307,700.00 

  

407,281.28 

  
3,491.47 

  
(99,581.28) 

  

132.36 

 



01/08/2019 02-· 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPOP" .FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDING-_2/31/2018 

 

 

 
 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 22/26 

 

GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 592 - Township Sewer Fund 

Revenues 
Dept 000 - 592 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

592-000-645. 000 Township Sewer Sales 118,000.00 89,798.49 o.oo 28,201.51 76.10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
592-503-712.000 Employee Benefits 

592-503-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 
592-503-726.000 Admin Expense 

592-503-810.000 Insurance 

592-503-904.000 Postage Exp. 

592-503-968.000 Depreciation Expense 

592-503-970.000 Capital Outlay 
592-503-990.000 Debt Service - Principal 

592-503-995.000 Interest Paid 

 
500.00 

250.00 
25,000.00 

1,000.00 

300.00 

0.00 

0.00 
6,000.00 

6,000.00 

 
560.18 

173.54 

14,000.00 

0.00 

300.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

4,554.00 

 
60.06 

18.03 

0.00 
0.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

 
(60.18) 

76.46 

11,000.00 

1,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

6,000.00 

1,446.00 

 
112.04 

69.42 
56.00 

o.oo 
100.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 
o.oo 

75.90 

 

 

 

 

 

 

592-507-740.000 

592-507-800.000 

592-507-920.000 

592-507-930.000 

Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual Serv 

Utilities 

Repair & Maintenance 

1,000.00 

3,000.00 

2,500.00 

2,000.00 

82.86 

285.00 
2,244.54 

6,300.00 

o.oo 
o.oo 

99.11 

0.00 

917.14 

2,715.00 

255.46 

(4,300.00) 

8.29 

9.50 

89.78 

315.00 

592-000-646. 000 Connection Fees 0.00  0.00  o.oo  0.00  o.oo 
592-000-656.000 Penalties 1,000.00  768.08  23.18  231.92  76.81 

592-000-664.000 Bank Interest Earned 200.00  103.61  o.oo  96.39  51.81 

592-000-664.003 Chemical Op Interest 0.00  15.33  0.00  (15.33)  100.00 

592-000-694.000 Misc. Income 0.00  (121,838.46)  0.00  121,838.46  100.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592  119,200.00  (31,152.95)  23.18  150,352.95  (26.14) 

TOTAL REVENUES  119,200.00  (31,152.95)  23.18  150,352.95  (26.14) 

Expenditures 
          

Dept 000 - 592 

592-000-999.000 

 

TRANSFERS OUT 

 

0.00 

  

1,216.00 

  

0.00 

  

(1,216.00) 

  

100.00 

592-000-999.592 Transfer Out-Twp. Sewer Fund 0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00 

Total Dept 000 - 592 0.00  1,216.00  o.oo  (1,216.00)  100.00 

Dept 503 - Administration Dept         

592-503-702.000 Wages/Salary 2,500.00  2,328.37  242.31  171.63  93.13 

 

592-507-940.000 Equipment Rental 1,500.00  950.86  14.32  549.14  63.39 

592-507-970.000 Capital Outlay 25,000.00  2,250.00  0.00  22,750.00  9.00 

Total Dept 507 - Township North 50,300.00  23,774.79  2,921.01  26,525.21  47.27 

Dept 508 - Township south 

592-508-702.000 Wages/Salary 

 
5,500.00 

  
2,332.43 

  
106.96 

  
3,167.57 

  
42.41 

592-508-712.000 Employee Benefits 1,500.00  675.69  31.61  824.31  45.05 

592-508-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 700.00  171.81  7.86  528.19  24.54 

 

Total Dept 503 - Administration Dept 41,550.00  21,916.09  320.40  19,633.91  52.75 

Dept 507 - Township North 
     

592-507-702.000 Wages/Salary 4,500.00 3,004.17 75.40 1,495.83 66.76 

592-507-712.000 Employee Benefits 1,500.00 835.60 26.71 664.40 55.71 

592-507-716.000 Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 500.00 221.76 5.47 278.24 44.35 

592-507-726.000 Admin Expense 8,800.00 7,600.00 2,700.00 1,200.00 86.36 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPOP" FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDING 2/31/2018 

 

 

 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 23/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

2018-19 YTD BALANCE  MONTH AVAILABLE % BDGT 

AMENDED BUDGET  12/31/2018 12/31/2018  BALANCE  USED 
 

Fund 592 - Township 

Expenditures 

592-508-726.000 

592-508-740.000 

592-508-800.000 

592-508-808.000 

592-508-920.000 

592-508-930.000 

592-508-940.000 

592-508-970.000 

Sewer Fund 

 

Admin Expense 
Operating Supplies 

Professional/Contractual 
Permit Fees 
Utilities 
Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

Capital Outlay 

 

 

 

 

Serv 

 
 

18,000.00 12,000.00 1,500.00 6,000.00 66.67 

1,000.00 4.74 0.00 995.26 0.47 

2,000.00 130.00 0.00 1,870.00 6.50 

2,000.00 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 

3,000.00 421.65 0.00 2,578.35 14 .06 

3,000.00 393.00 0.00 2,607.00 13.10 

2,000.00 788.35 72.72 1,211.65 39.42 

0.00 2,250.00 0.00 (2,250.00) 100.00 

 

Total Dept 508 - Township South 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

Fund 592 - Township Sewer Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 

 

 

{11,350.00) (97,227.50) (4,937.38) 85,877.50 

 

 

 
856.63 

38,700.00  19,167.67 1,719.15  19,532.33  49.53  

130,550.00  66,074.55 4,960.56  64,475.45  50. 61  

 
119,200.00 

  
(31,152.95) 

 
23.18 

  

150,352.95 

  

26.14 

 

  130,550.00    66,074.55   4,960.56    64,475.45  50.61  
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REP0"-FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDING .2/31/2018 

 

 

 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 24/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 661 - Motor Pool 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

661-000-664.000 

661-000-664.003 

661-000-670.101 

661-000-670.202 

661-000-670.203 

661-000-670.280 

661-000-670.301 

661-000-670.580 

661-000-670.590 

661-000-670.591 

661-000-670.592 

661-000-677.000 

661-000-678.000 

661-000-694.000 

661-000-699.248 

 

Bank Interest Earned 

Chemical Op Interest 

Rents - General Fund 

Rents - Major Streets 

Rents - Local Streets 

Rents - Pent Friendship Cente 
Rents- Police Car 

Rental-Marina Fund 

Rental Sewer Fund 

Rental-Water Fund 

Rents-Twp Sewer Fund 

Reimbursements 

Equipment Rental Revenue 
Misc. Income 

Transfer In - Dda 

 

100.00 

0.00 

24,600.00 

25,000.00 

40,500.00 

500.00 

20,000.00 

2,000.00 

9,000.00 

12,000.00 

3,500.00 

0.00 

30,000.00 

0.00 

0.00 

21.36 

7.32 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

13,333.28 

800.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

79,315.95 

2,504.85 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

1,666.66 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

11,674.99 

0.00 

0.00 

78.64 

(7.32) 

24,600.00 

25,000.00 

40,500.00 

500.00 

6,666.72 

1,200.00 

9,000.00 

12,000.00 

3,500.00 

0.00 

(49,315.95) 

(2,504.85) 

0.00 

21.36 

100.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

66.67 

40.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

264.39 

100.00 

0.00 

 
Total Dept 000 - 592 

 
  

  

 

167,200.00 95,982.76 13,441.65 71,217.24 57.41 

 
TOTAL REVENUES 

 
 

167,200.00 

 
95,982.76 

 
13,441.65 

 

71,217.24 

 
 

57.41 

 

Expenditures 

Dept 000 - 592 

661-000-702.000 

661-000-712.000 

661-000-716.000 

661-000-726.000 

661-000-740.000 

661-000-744.000 

661-000-810.000 

661-000-900.000 

661-000-930.000 

661-000-940.000 

661-000-968.000 

661-000-970.000 

661-000-970.100 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 

 

 
Wages/Salary 

Employee Benefits 

Employer Fica/Mc Exp. 

Admin Expense 

Operating Supplies 

Fuel - Marina 

Insurance 

Publishing 
Repair & Maintenance 

Equipment Rental 

Depreciation Expense 

Capital Outlay 

Marina 

 

 
8,000.00 

4,000.00 

700.00 

0.00 

4,000.00 

2,000.00 

6,800.00 

0.00 

18,000.00 

0.00 

30,700.00 

42,000.00 

4,000.00 

 
 

120,200.00 

 

 
3,813.16 

1,217.88 

280.16 

0.00 

16.34 

512.46 

6,774.00 

860.00 

1,088.84 

1,222.76 

0.00 

76,154.97 

3,624.80 

 

95,565.37 

 

 
1,083.70 

404.74 

79.56 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 

1,568.00 

 

 
4,186.84 

2,782.12 

419.84 

0.00 

3,983.66 

1,487.54 

26.00 

(860.00) 

16,911.16 

(1,222.76) 

30,700.00 

(34,154.97) 

375.20 

 

24,634.63 

 

 
47.66 

30.45 

40.02 

0.00 

0.41 

25.62 

99.62 

100.00 

6.05 

100.00 

0.00 

181.32 

90.62 

 
 

79.51 

Dept 301 - Police Department 
 

6,000.00 

 

3,652.60 

 

358.05 
 

2,347.40 
 

60.88 

661-301-742.000 

661-301-930.000 

661-301-970.000 

Fuel - Police 
Repair & Maintenance - Police 

Capital Outlay 

 

7,500.00 

0.00 

 

8,290.41 

30,153.83 

32.03 

0.00 

(790.41) 

(30,153.83) 

110.54 

100.00 

 
Total Dept 301 - Police Department 

 
 

13,500.00 

 
42,096.84 

 
390.08 

 

(28,596.84) 

 
 

311.83 

 

Dept 441 - DPW 

661-441-742.000 

661-441-930.000 

661-441-970.000 

 
Fuel - Dpw 
Repair & Maintenance- DPW 

Capital Outlay 

 
10,000.00 

2,000.00 

34,000.00 

 
6,375.04 

9,971.02 

34,294.41 

 
533.73 

1,159.40 

0.00 

 
3,624.96 

(7,971.02) 

(294.41) 

 
63.75 

498.55 

100.87 

 
  

  

 

Total Dept 441 - DPW 46,000.00 50,640.47 1,693.13 (4,640.47) 110.09 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPOP FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDIN "2/31/2018 

 

 

 
 
ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 25/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 661 - Motor Pool 

Expenditures 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

 
  

  

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 179,700.00 188,302.68 3,651.21 (8,602.68) 104.79 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Fund 661 - Motor Pool: 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

167,200.00 

  179,700.00 

 

95,982.76 

  188,302.68 

13,441.65 

  3,651.21 

71,217.24 
  (8,602.68) 

57.41 

104.79 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (12,500.00) (92,319.92) 9,790.44 79,819.92 738.56 
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPonm_ FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

PERIOD ENDING "2/31/2018 

 

 

 
 

ACTIVITY FOR 

Page: 26/26 

 
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION 

Fund 850 - Payroll Clearing Fund 

Revenues 

2018-19 

AMENDED BUDGET 

YTD BALANCE 

12/31/2018 

MONTH 

12/31/2018 

AVAILABLE 

BALANCE 

% BDGT 

USED 

Dept 000 - 592 

850-000-664.003 

850-000-694.000 

 

Chemical op Interest 

Misc. Income 

 

0.00 

0.00 

 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Total Dept 000 - 592 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

 

TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

 
 

  
  

 

Fund 850 - Payroll Clearing Fund: 

TOTAL REVENUES 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

 

0.00 

  0.00 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

 

 

 

TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 

 
4,295,020.00 
7,038,900.00 

 
 

 
3,564,257.09 

4,969,861.16 

 
313,492.16 

719,411.85 

 
730,762.91 

2,069,038.84 

 
82.99 

70.61 

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,743,880.00) (1,405,604.07) (405,919.69) (1,338,275.93) 51.23 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 101 General Fund 

Page: 1/14 

GL Number Description Balance 

 

***Assets*** 

 
101-000-001.000 

 

 

Cash - Checking 

 

6,946.92 

101-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 34,591.28 

101-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 63,513.03 

101-000-003.001 SSB - GEN FUND CD 181.54 

101-000-003.100 Investment - SSB Cd X0509 257,146.86 

101-000-003.300 Cd - Talmer/Chemical Bk x9400 251,017.71 

101-000-003.600 Michigan Class Investments 817,921.52 

101-000-004.000 Working Cash 350.00 

101-000-006.100 Gen Op Tax Cash 111,948.70 

101-000-033.000 Accounts Receivable 1,317.85 

101-000-033.001 Unbilled Receivables 59,334.00 

101-000-034.000 
101-000-035.000 

A/R - Tax Lien 

Acct. Receivable - Other 

(3,647.17) 

6,101.64 

101-000-072.000 Due From County (12,782.73) 

101-000-073.000 Due From Library (105.00) 

101-000-076.000 Due From Township 401.34 

101-000-076.100 Due From Fire Department (3,350.00) 

101-000-078.000 Due From State 11,071.00 

101-000-084.580 Due From Marina Fund 33,069.00 

 

Total Assets 1,635,027.49 

 

***Liabilities*** 
 

101-000-202.000 Accounts Payable 46,822.70 

101-000-202.200 A/P Manual Accruals 16,108.72 

 

Total Liabilities 62,931.42 

 
*** Fund Balance*** 

 

101-000-390.000 Fund Balance 1,401,767.70 

Total Fund Balance 1,401,767.70 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 1,401,767.70 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 170,328.37 

Ending Fund Balance 1,572,096.07 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 1,635,027.49 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

Fund 202 Major Street Fund 

Page: 2/14 

GL Number Description Balance 

***Assets*** 

 

202-000-001.000 

 

Cash - Checking 

 

(10.29) 

202-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 200,292.11 

202-000-078.000 Due From State   29,401.45 
 

Total  Assets 229,683.27 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

202-000-202.000 Accounts Payable 47,148.21 

 

Total Liabilities 47,148.21 

 
*** Fund Balance*** 

 

202-000-390.000 Fund Balance 218,106.40 

Total Fund Balance 218,106.40 

Beginning Fund Balance 
 

218,106.40 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures (35,571.34) 

Ending Fund Balance 182,535.06 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 229,683.27 



203-000-390.000 Fund Balance 156,125.76 

Total Fund Balance 156,125.76 

Beginning Fund Balance 156,125.76 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures (34,257.95) 

Ending Fund Balance 121,867.81 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 155,759.82 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 203 Local Street Fund 

Page: 3/14 

GL Number Description Balance 

***Assets*** 

 

 

203-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 327.67 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Total Liabilities 33,892.01 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 
 

203-000-001.000 Cash - Checking  (10.64) 

203-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 135,996.57 

203-000-006.100 Cash 1,738.15 

203-000-072.000 Due From County (1,733.58) 

203-000-078.000 Due From State 19,441.65 

Tota1 Assets  155,759.82 

***Liabilities*** 
  

203-000-202.000 Accounts Payable 33,892.01 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 204 Municipal Street Fund 

Page: 4/14 

GL Number Description Balance 

*** Assets *** 

204-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 91,422.77 

 

Tota1 Assets 91,422.77 

 
***Liabilities*** 

 
 

Total Liabilities 0.00 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

0.00 

91,422.77 

0.00 

91,422.77 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 248 Downtown Development Authority 

Page: 5/14 

 

GL Number Description Balance 
 

***Assets*** 

 

248-000-001.001 

248-000-002.100 

248-000-006.100 

248-000-072.000 

 

 
CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 

Cash Deposits SSB x8719 

DOA Tax Cash 

Due From County 

 

 
51,182.22 

292.76 

401.73 

(392.99) 

 
 

Total Assets 51,483.72 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 
 

Total Liabilities 0.00 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 
 

248-000-390.000 Fund Balance 36,226.97 

Total Fund Balance 36,226.97 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 36,226.97 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 15,256.75 

Ending Fund Balance 51,483.72 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 51,483.72 
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User: Rande 

DB; Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 280 Pentwater Friendship Center 

Page: 6/14 

 

GL Number Description Balance 

 

***Assets*** 
 

280-000-001.000 

280-000-001.001 

Cash - Checking 

CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 

(0.06) 

78,218.57 

280-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 2,134.56 

280-000-006.100 PFC Tax Cash 494.70 

280-000-072.000 Due From County (593.24) 

Total Assets  80,254.53 

 

***Liabilities*** 

  

280-000-255.000 Deposits Payable 550.00 

 

Total Liabilities 550.00 

 
*** Fund Balance*** 

 

280-000-390.000 Fund Balance 65,920.75 

Total Fund Balance 65,920.75 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 65,920.75 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 13,783.78 

Ending Fund Balance 79,704.53 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 80,254.53 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

Fund 301 Debt Service Fund 

Page: 7/14 

GL Number Description Balance 

***Assets*** 

 

301-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 175,171.24 

301-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719  1,325.42 

301-000-006.000 Vip Bond Savings  96,768.52 

301-000-006.100 Cash  203.05 

301-000-072.000 Due From County  (4,122.46) 

 

Total Assets 269,345.77 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

301-000-304.000 Bonds Payable - 2017 Unlimited GO 2,000,000.00 

 

Total Liabilities 2,000,000.00 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 

301-000-390.000 Fund Balance {1,737,185.28) 

 

Total Fund Balance (1,737,185.28) 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Fund Balance Adjustments 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

(1,737,185.28) 

6,531.05 

0.00 
(1,730,654.23) 

269,345.77 
 



01/08/2019 02:36 PM 

User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 496 Street Construction Fund 

Page: 8/14 

GL Number Description Balance 
 

***Assets*** 

 

496-000-001.001 

496-000-001.300 

496-000-003.600 

496-000-006.100 

 

 
Street Improvement Account 

2017 GO Bonds Checking 

Michigan Class Investments 

ST Impr Bond Cash 

 

 
40,975.22 

3.34 

(89,042.32) 

(39,883.05) 

 
 

Total Assets (87,946.81) 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

496-000-202.000 

496-000-214.101 

 

 
Accounts Payable 

Due To General Fund 

 

 

216,145.32 

25,631.00 

 
 

Total Liabilities 241,776.32 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 
 

496-000-396.000 Fund Balance 1,043,720.71 

Total Fund Balance 1,043,720.71 

 
Beginning Fund Balance 

 

1,043,720.71 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures (1,373,443.84) 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

(329,723.13) 

(87,946.81) 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 580 Marina 

Page: 9/14 

GL Number Description Balance 
---, 

***Assets*** 
 

580-000-001.000 Cash - Checking 54.74 

580-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 33,041.63 

580-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 19,487.13 

580-000-130.000 Land And Land Rights 212,386.88 

580-000-132.000 Marina Docks & Land Imprvts 525,745.27 

580-000-136.000 Structure And Improvements 101,599.78 

580-000-157.000 Accumulated Depreciation (452,088.24) 

 

Total Assets 440,227.19 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

580-000-214.101 Due To General Fund 33,069.00 

580-000-339.000 Deferred Revenues 20,532.00 

 

Total Liabilities 53,601.00 

 
*** Fund Balance*** 

580-000-390.000 Fund Balance 354,208.81 
 

Total Fund Balance 354,208.81 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Fund Balance Adjustments 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

354,208.81 

32,417.38 

0.00 

386,626.19 

440,227.19 
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User: Rande 

DB: Pentwater 

BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 590 Village Sewer Fund 
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GL Number Description Balance 
 

*** Assets *** 
 

590-000-001.000 Cash - Checking (26.35) 

590-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 16,591.23 

590-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 7,821.36 

590-000-003.300 Cd - Safe Harbor X330 264,290.05 

590-000-003.600 Michigan Class Investments 438,593.20 

590-000-003.700 CD West Shore 261,696.64 

590-000-005.100 SSB - Bond Reserve - SEWER 125,670.68 

590-000-005.200 SSB - CWP SEWER CD 300,000.00 

590-000-033.000 Accounts Receivable 5,309.20 

590-000-033.001 Unbilled Receivables 229,222.70 

590-000-034.000 A/R - Tax Lien 3,796.69 

590-000-076.592 Due From Township Sewer 61,262.25 

590-000-130.000 Land And Land Rights 2,196.21 

590-000-136.000 Structure And Improvements 246,945.33 

590-000-136.100 Struct & Improve. Treatment 7,462,944.04 

590-000-140.000 Tools,Shop & Garage Equipment 114,160.78 

590-000-154.100 Supply Mains-Main Sewer Lines 92,737.96 

590-000-154.200 Supply Mains-Intercepting Lin 117,000.00 

590-000-154.300 Supply Mains-Outfall Lines 189,000.00 

590-000-154.400 Supply Mains-Lateral Lines 194,271.11 

590-000-155.000 Accum. Depre.-Sewer System (2,582,923.93) 

590-000-195.000 Deferred Outflow - Pension 2,984.00 

 

Total Assets 7,553,543.15 

 
 

***Liabilities*** 

 

590-000-302.000 2012 Bonds-3 Million  2,730,000.00 

1-000-303.000 2012 Bonds - 1.9 Million  1,728,000.00 

-000-340.000 Net Pension Liability  23,116.00 

590-000-343.000 Leave Time Payable  1,271.00 

590-000-345.000 Retiree Health Insurance Obligati 14,976.00 

590-000-361.000 Deferred Inflows - Pension 3,096.00 

590-000-362.000 Deferred Inflows - OPEB 675.00 

 

Total Liabilities 4,501,134.00 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 

590-000-390.000 

590-000-395.000 

 

 

Fund Balance 

Unrestricted Net Assets 

 

 

3,235,379.86 

(45,745.00) 

 
 

Total Fund Balance 

 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Fund Balance Adjustments 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

Out of Balance: 

3,189,634.86 

 
 

3,189,634.86 

(137,531.71) 

0.00 

3,052,103.15 

7,553,237.15 

306.00 
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BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 591 Water Fund 
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GL Number Description Balance 
 

*** Assets *** 
 

591-000-001.000 

591-000-001.001 

591-000-002.100 

591-000-003.400 

 

Cash - Checking 

CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 

Cash Deposits SSB x8719 

Cd - ChemicalBank X837 

(32.34 I 
515,154.70 

4,748.19 

257,553.40 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
591-000-153.000 

591-000-158.000 

591-000-195.000 

 
Accum.provision For Depre 

Construction Work In Progress 
Deferred Outflow - Pension 

 

(1,153,438.77) 

(0.  01) 

3,470.00 

 
 

Total Assets 2,306,141.09 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

591-000-300.000 Bonds Payable 647,353.00 

591-000-340.000 Net Pension Liability 26,876.00 

591-000-343.000 Leave Time Payable 1,127.00 

591-000-345.000 Retiree Health Insurance Obligati 14,976.00 

591-000-361.000 Deferred Inflows - Pension 3,599.00 

591-000-362.000 Deferred Inflows - OPEB 675.00 

 

Total Liabilities 694,606.00 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 

 

591-000-390.000 

591-000-395.000 

 

 
Fund Balance 

Unrestricted Net Assets 

 

 
1,634,040.00 

(57,513.00) 

 
 

Total Fund Balance 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Fund Balance Adjustments 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

1,576,527.00 

 

1,576,527.00 

35,008.09 

0.00 

1,611,535.09 

2,306,141.09 
 

591-000-004.000 Working Cash 100.00 

591-000-033.000 Accounts Receivable 1,906.99 

591-000-033.001 Unbilled Receivables 129,122.30 

591-000-034.000 A/R - Tax Lien 1,877.32 

591-000-110.000 Water Supply Inventory 32,743.29 

591-000-136.000 Structure And Improvements 217,988.87 

591-000-140.000 Tools,Shop & Garage Equipment 42,625.03 

591-000-152.100 Wells & Springs 212,084.69 

591-000-152.200 Water Tower 260,250.35 

591-000-152.300 Trans.& Distri.-Mains 1,779,987.08 
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BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

Fund 592 Township Sewer Fund 
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GL Number Description Balance 

*** Assets *** 
 

592-000-001.000 Cash - Checking (5. 31) 

592-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT 225,783.17 

592-000-002.100 Cash Deposits SSB x8719 4,118.40 

592-000-033.000 Accounts Receivable 1,425.13 

592-000-033.001 Unbilled Receivables 59,505.16 

592-000-136.000 Structure And Improvements 8,878.00 

592-000-136.100 Struct & Improve. Treatment 265,924.50 

592-000-140.000 Tools,Shop & Garage Equipment 8,315.00 

592-000-155.000 Accurn. Depre.-Sewer System (207,503.14} 

592-000-195.000 Deferred Outflow - Pension 898.00 

 

Total Assets 367,338.91 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

592-000-300.000 Bonds Payable 61,262.25 

592-000-340.000 Net Pension Liability 6,952.00 

592-000-361.000 Deferred Inflows - Pension 931.00 

 

Total Liabilities 69,145.25 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 
 

592-000-390.000 Fund Balance 395,727.16 

Total Fund Balance 395,727.16 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

 

395,727.16 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures (97,227.50) 

Ending Fund Balance 298,499.66 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 367,644.91 

Out of Balance: (306.00) 
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BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

Fund 661 Motor Pool 
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GL Number Description Balance 

***Assets*** 

 

661-000-001.000 Cash - Checking 1,764.50 

661-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUN'l' 68,828.90 

661-000-140.000 Tools,Shop & Garage Equipment 648,885.87 

661-000-157.000 Accumulated Depreciation (386,751.69) 

661-000-195.000 Deferred Outflow-Pension 734.00 

 

Total Assets 333,461.58 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

661-000-340.000 Net Pension Liability 5,687.00 

661-000-361.000 Deferred Inflows - Pension 762.00 

 

Total Liabilities 6,449.00 

 

*** Fund Balance*** 
 

661-000-390.000 Fund Balance   426,228.49 

661-000-395.000 Unrestricted Net Assets (6,896.00) 

 
 

Total Fund Balance 

 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Fund Balance Adjustments 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

Out of Balance: 

419,332.49 

 
 

419,332.49 

{92,319.92) 

0.00 

327,012.57 

333,461.57 

0.01 
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BALANCE SHEET FOR VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 

Period Ending 12/31/2018 

 
Fund 850 Payroll Clearing Fund 
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GL Number Description Balance 
 

***Assets*** 

850-000-001.001 CHEMICAL BANK POOLED CASH ACCOUNT (4,177.92) 

 

Total Assets (4,177.92) 

 

***Liabilities*** 

 

850-000-202.000 

850-000-228.000 

850-000-231.000 

 

 
Accounts Payable 

State Taxes Payable 

Payroll Liabilities 

 

 
(12,832.65) 

2,366.42 

6,288.31 

 
 

Total Liabilities (4,177.92) 

 

Beginning Fund Balance 

Net of Revenues VS Expenditures 

Ending Fund Balance 

Total Liabilities And Fund Balance 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
(4,177.92) 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
Synopsis 

Pentwater Police Department 

Activity Report 

December 2018 

 

Calls for service were very slow in the month of December. The Department 

complaints were constant with previous years. 
 

Activity Highlight 
 

ON 12/6/2018 a Pentwater man was arrested for OWi following a traffic stop.  

The suspect was lodged in Oceana County Jail. 
 

On 12/18/2018 Officers responded to a report of MDOP at the White Oaks Adult 

Foster Care. The incident was the result of a series of MDOP's that occurred in 

November. 
 

On 12/21/2018 Officer took a report of Larceny from a Building  in the 200 block 
of South Carroll Street. After investigation one Mason County man was arrested 
on 1/4/2019 on a two count warrant charging Larceny from a Building and 
Habitual Offender 2nd Offense. The subject was lodged at the Oceana County  
Jail. 

 

Ongoing Projects 
 

Members of the Department are beginning their annual training efforts. This will 
continue over the next several months. The most significant training is Medical 
First Responder training of one officer. This will make help improve the 
Department response to medical call. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
Chief Laude Hartrum 



 

 
Pentwater Police Department - Activity Detail 

 

Complaints Totals 

Alarms 1 

911 Hano Up Calls 1 
Assists 4 

Citv Ordinance 1 

Complaints 3 
Field Interviews 1 

Follow Up 2 
MDOP 2 

Misc. 5 

Medical Calls 4 

Mental Health 1 

OWi 1 

Propertv Damage Accidents 2 

Property Checks 3 

Propertv Damaoe Accidents 1 
Public Relations 1 

Traffic Stops 23 

Trespassinq 1 

Traffic/ Road Hazards 1 

Reckless Driver 1 

Stray/ Barking Dog 2 

Suspicious Vehicle 1 
Well Beinq Check 1 

Total 64 



 
 
 
 

 

Tickets Issue 

 
One ticket was issued for equipment violation another for OWi. 



 

., ... 
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PENlWATER FlREDEPARTMENT" 
486 E Park St • PO Box 1117 

Pentwater, Ml 49449 

Phone 231.869.5987 • Fax 231.869.8511 
www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com 

 

 
Monthly Meeting Minutes 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 19:00 
Meeting Location: Pentwater Fire Department 

Call to Order 

I. Pledge of Allegiance 
 

II. Reading and Approval of Minutes 
a. Minutes from 11/7/18 

 
111. Reports of Officers 

a. Treasurer Terry Cluchey- $98,474.70 remaining. Payroll is at 

$13,450. 
b. The 2019 budget will be $214,017.42. 

 

IV. 

( 

Old Business 
a. Adjust the MFR forms for new order- Ray and Jonathan will work to 

update our forms soon. 

b. B-Con training and kits- region will not be providing any kits. Dan 
Yost will order us three 3-person kits. They cost about $1,500 each. 

 

V. New Business 
a. The Ranger is back in service. We need to install the winter doors 

tonight. 
b. The remaining Scott airpacks and bottles have been sold. The went 

to Au Train FD in the Upper Peninsula. 
c. Santa on the Green went well. Santa did a great job! 

 
VI. Training 

a. We will train on the new Scott airpacks tonight. Ben and Jonathan 

will be instructing. 
b. Firefighter I & II- final exam is April 16 and practicals are on April 

20. Aaron Boyko is challenging Firefighter II. 
 

VII. Discussion on Last Month's Calls 
a. There were 2 fire and 19 medical calls for service for November. 

 

VIII. Adjourn- a motion to adjourn by Ben Russell was seconded by Mark 

Hayner. 

(_ 
 

Secretary- Ray Hasil 

http://www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com/
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PENTWATERFIREDEPARTMENT 
486 E Park St • PO Box 1117 

Pentwater, Ml 49449 

Phone 231.869.5987 • Fax 231.869.8511 

www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com 

 
 

Officer Meeting Minutes 
 

 

Meeting Date: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 19:00 

Meeting Location: Pentwater Fire Department 

Call to Order 

I. Reading and Approval of Minutes 

a. Minutes from 11/7/18 

 
11. Reports of Officers 

a. Treasurer Terry Cluchey- balance is $98,474.70. 
 

111. 

 
 
 
 

( 

Old Business 

a. Adjust the MFR forms for new order- Ray and Jonathan will work to 

update our forms. We need to update them soon to bring them 

current. 
b. B-Con training and kits- region will not be providing any kits. Dan 

Yost will order us three 3-person kits. They cost about $1,500 each. 

IV. New Business 
a. The Ranger is back in service. We were happy to learn that repairs 

were minimal considering how much the Ranger is used. 

b. Our old Scott airpacks and bottles have been sold. They went to Au 

Train FD in the Upper Peninsula. 
c. Santa on the Green went well. Santa did a great job! 

 
V. Training 

a. We will train on the new Scott airpacks tonight. 

b. Firefighter I & II- final exam is April 16 and practicals are on April 

20. 
c. We will do SAR for our monthly training on December 19. 

 
VI. Discussion on Last Month's Calls 

a. There were 2 fire and 19 medical calls for service for November. 

 
VII. Adjourn- a motion to adjourn by was seconded by Pat Ruggles was 

seconded by Terry Cluchey. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Secretary- Ray Hasil 

http://www.pentwaterfiredepartment.com/


 
 
 
 
 
 

VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
ON PENTWATER LAKE AND LAKE MICHIGAN 
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 
January 8, 2019 

 
The following is a summary of activity conducted by the Zoning Administrator in December, 

2018. 
 

Code Enforcement - Nothing outstanding at this time. 
 

Planning Commission 
 

 
(.. ) 

The Planning Commission met on December 19, 2018 to: 

• Hold a public hearing on Zoning Ordinance a Zoning Ordinance amendment to allow for 

Conditional Rezoning as permitted by the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act. I anticipate the 

Planning Commission making a recommendation to Council at their January 22 meeting; 

• Approve their 2019 meeting schedule as the fourth Tuesday of the Month - see 

attachment; 

• Discuss long-term planning during a revised presentation made by Planning 

Commissioners Mark Benner and Rand Gee regarding long-term planning, including 

appointing Rand Gee and Mark Benner to the Visioning Team. The Visioning Team or 

steering committee will be comprised of two members from the Village Planning 

Commission, two members from the Township Planning Commission, two members 

from the Pentwater School District and, two members from the community at large. I 

anticipate a presentation to the Village Council for their February meeting. 
 

Zoning Board of Appeals - The Zoning Board of Appeals did not meet in December. 
 

Zoning Permits -The following Zoning Permit was issued in December, 2018: 

 
1. 863 E. Park Street for a covered front porch 

 

Other- None 
 

 

Sincerely, 

Ke,v/tv J. Eolwo.-,vo(,y 

Keith Edwards 

Zoning Administrator 
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Rec Report - 

RecProgram 

January 2019 

Demarini Bustos $119.95 
Rawlings Quatro $49.99 
Easton Ghost X $49.99 (x2) 
Rawlings Prodigy $79.99 
Easton Speed Brigade $59.95 
Lousville Catalyst $135.99 
Wilson Glove $39.99 
Wilson Helmet $59.99 
Wilson Shin Guards $39.99 

Easton Chest Protector $39.95 

Total: $725.77 
 

On Saturday January 12  th  ,  I  went down to Cornerstone University to check 
out the Athletic Programs fundraiser sale. There I was able to purchase the 
above items for approximately $100, saving the Rec Program and the 
Village $625. 

 

Rec Plan 

The Pentwater Area 2019-2024 Joint Recreation Plan is almost complete, I 
am currently waiting on the three entities to approve the draft as presented 
and create a resolution of adopting. After this process is complete, I will be 
creating official copies for each of the three entities as well as to the county 
and regional planning commissions. The Rec Plan will then be uploaded to 
the MDNR website for approval. 

 

Thank you, 

 

 

Katie Anderson 



Village of Pentwater 

Building and Grounds Committee 

Meeting Minutes January 3, 2019 
 

Chair Michelle Angell-Powell called the meeting to order at 10:45 A.M. 

Present: Chair, Michelle Angell-Powell and Claudia Ressel-Hodan 

Absent: Jared Griffis 

Also Present: President Jeff Hodges, Village Manager Chris Brown, Clerk/Treasurer Rande 

Listerman 

 

Replacement of Boiler in Village Hall: 

Discussion was held regarding the need to replace the boiler. Chris Brown is getting quotes 

and will make the decision after consulting with President Jeff Hodges and Supervisor David 

Spitler. 

 

Affordable Housing: 

Discussion was held regarding developing a plan for affordable housing on the piece of 

property currently owned by the Village at the north end of town in the township. 

The plan could be a joint effort of the Village and the Township and the County. 

 

The next meeting of the Building and Grounds Committee on Thursday, January 17@10 A.M. 

 
 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:00 A.M. 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 

Rande Listerman, MiCPT/CPFA/CPFIM 
Clerk/Treasurer 



Village of Pentwater 

Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 

January 3, 2018 
 

Chair Claudia Ressel-Hodan called the meeting to order at 9:40 am. 

 

Members Present: Claudia Ressel-Hodan, Michelle Angell-Powell 

Members Absent: Dan Nugent 

Also Present: Village President Jeff Hodges, Manager Chris Brown, Clerk/Treasurer Rande 

Listerman. 

 

The Planning Committee areas ofresponsibility: 

1. Economic Development 

2. Promotions 

 

Economic Development: 

1. Re-Development Ready Program 

Discussion was held on the Re-Development Ready Program as it pertains to Economic 

Development. Items to be completed for certification include the Master Plan and the 

Zoning Ordinance. Plus, Identify Re-Development Areas - Planning Commission is working 

on this. 

2. Branding 

Village Logo and Village Slogan Statement - Has the Village Council officially adopt the 

statement: 
"Discover Pentwater Come for a day. A week. A life. 

3. New Village Website-The Village Administrative Staff is working on this for the next 

budget cycle. 

4. The Planning Committee needs to work with DDA and Chamber to develop ideas to assist 

with the Economic Development. 

 

Promotions: 

Discussion was held regarding events that could be added to help the Economic 

Development in the downtown businesses. Events will be coordinated with Chamber when 

appropriate. 

1. St. Patrick's Day- Chris Brown will reach out to the DEQ regarding dying the Channel 

Green. Have a drone film the event to promote it for future years. 

 

2. Check with the Chamber on the status of hiring a new events planner. 

3. Start of Summer Party - Claudia will work with the DDA and other Community groups. 

Goal is to have Community involvement by assisting where possible and at the event with 

tables for each group to share with the public what they do. Discussion was held on the best 

location and consensus was the Village Marina. Additional events could be added to 

increase participation and help with the Fireworks Donations examples include swim/jump 

in the channel, a paddle board race or swim race out to a certain point. 



 

 

 

 

Next Steps of this Committee: 

1. Committee Chair will with Oceana County Economic Development Planner 

2. Make sure the Village Slogan is adopted in the form of a Resolution. 

3. Website will be updated in the new budget year. Quotes are being obtained by Village 

Manager to submit to Council. 
4. Promotions - St. Patrick's Day Event -coordinate with Chamber and Start of Summer 

Party involve other groups in the participation. 

 
Adjournment: 

Ressel-Hodan closed the meeting at 10:37 am. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
Y\ 

 

Rande Listerman, MiCPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Clerk/Treasurer Village of Pentwater 



 

 

 

 

 

Minutes of SERVICES Committee 

Meeting: Thursday, December 20, 2018 

9 am, Village Hall 

 
 

Members Present: 

Members Absent: 

Also Present: 

Jared Griffis, Don Palmer 

Pam Burdick 

Village Officials-Jeff Hodges, Chris Brown, 
 

Rande Listerman. F-V gentlemen-David Bluhm and 

Mike Mattzela. Community members - Norm 

Shotwell, Ted Cuchna 

 
 

This information session involved, among other things, the 2019 plans with CCTV 

( 
making arrangements for a visit around Christmas. Both Bluhm and Mattzela 

thoroughly reviewed the initial plans for the final phase of the STREET 

IMPROVEMENT project involving water, sanitary sewer and paving along and 

under several village streets. 

 

 
Leaving the meeting around 10 am, I left the remainder of the minutes to be 

taken by our Clerk/Treasurer Rande Listerman. 

 
 
 

Services Committee 

Village of Pentwater 

( 



 

Village of Pentwater 
Services Committee Meeting Minutes 

December 20, 2018 

Chair Dan Nugent called the meeting to order at 9:00 am. 

Members Present: Jared Griffis, Don Palmer 

Members Absent: Pam Burdick 
 

Also Present: Village President Jeff Hodges, Manager Chris Brown, Clerk/Treasurer Rande 

Listerman. 

 

2019 Phase #3 Street Improvement Project: 

Discussion continued to be held regarding the 2019 Phase #3 Street Improvement Project 

and the items to send out for bid in mid-January. The committee discussed the timing for 

next year's project individual sections, so we would see the least impact on the Summer 

Season. 
 

Discussion was also held regarding the balance of the Bond funds available for Phase #3. 

 
Adjournment: 

Griffis closed the meeting at 10:35 am. 

 

 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 

 
Rande Listerman, MiCPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Clerk/Treasurer Village of Pentwater 



 

 

 

VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
Planning Commission 

ON PENTWATER LAKE AND LAKE MICHIGAN 

327 South Haucock Street, P.O. Box 622, Pentwater, Michigan 49449 

(231) 869-8301-FAX (231) 869-5120 

 

 
Regular Meeting Minutes - December 19, 2018 

 

Chairman Ron Christians called the regular meeting of the Pentwater Village Planning 

Commission Meeting to order at 7:02 pm, with the Pledge of Allegiance. 

 
ROLL CALL 

Present: Ron Christians, Mark Benner, Bruce Koorndyk, Rand Gee, Paul Anderson and Kirstin 

McDonough. 

Absent: Michelle Angell-Powell 

 
Staff Present: Keith Edwards, Zoning Administrator, and Chris Brown, Village Manager. 

Also present: Village Council person Claudia Ressel-Hodan. 

 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Motion by Benner, second by Anderson to approve the Agenda as revised. 

Voice Vote: Aye: 5 Nay: 1 (Koorndyk) Absent: 1 Motion passed. 

 
APPROVAL OF REGULAR MINUTES 

Motion by Gee, second by Anderson to approve the November 28, 2018 regular 

meeting minutes as presented. 

Voice Vote: Aye: 6 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Motion passed. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

Chairman Christians opened the public hearing at 7.06 pm to take public comments for a Zoning 

Ordinance Amendment to add Section 19.20 to include provisions for Conditional Rezoning to 

the Pentwater Village Zoning Ordinance as authorized by the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act, 

specifically, MCL 125.3405. Village Manager Chris Brown supports the proposed amendment. 

Council person Ressel-Hodan asked for more information and Rand Gee gave her a copy of the 

proposed amendment. Seeing no further requests for public comment, Chairperson Christians 

closed the public hearing at 7:08 pm. Planning Commission will discuss the amendment at their 

January 2019 meeting. 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

A. 2019 Planning Commission meeting schedule. 

Motion by Benner, second by Koorndyk to pass a resolution to approve a meeting 

schedule for the fourth Tuesday of the month, with a meeting time of six (6) pm. 

Voice Vote: Aye: 6 Nay: O Absent: 1 Motion passed. 
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B. Discussion of Master Planning Process - Prelude to the 2020 Master Plan - 

Presentation by Planning Commissioner Rand Gee. 

 
Rand Gee gave a revised slide presentation on "How do  we involve the  community  to 

look at long term planning and having a vision for Pentwater". Discussion was held 

regarding the presentation and the commission will discussed the planning process and 

appointing Planning Commission members to the Vision Team  (Steering Committee)  to 

join two others each from the Township Planning Commission, School District and two 

members from the Pentwater Community at large. Chairman Christians  nominated 

Planning Commissioners Rand Gee and Mark Benner to the Vision Team. 

Motion by Gee, second by Benner to elect Rand Gee and Mark Benner to the Vision 

Team for Planning for the Pentwater Community 2020-2040. 

Voice Vote: Aye: 6 Nay: 0 Absent: 1 Motion passed. 

 
NEW BUSINESS- Covered under the discussion of the planning process under old business. 

 
COMMITTEE/DEPARTMENT REPORTS 

 
A. Zoning Administrator - Mr. Edwards' written report was received by the Planning 

Commission. 

 
B. Zoning Board of Appeals- Draft minutes of the November 20, 2018 ZBA meeting were 

included in the Planning Commissioner's agenda packet. 

 
COMMUNICATIONS FROM PLANNING COMMISSION MEMBERS - None. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS- None. 

 
ADJOURNMENT -The meeting was adjourned by Chairman Ron Christians at 9:20 PM. 

 
Next Scheduled Planning Commission Meeting- January 22, 2019 

 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Keith Edwards, Zoning Administrator December 21, 2018 

 
 
 
 

 
Approved by the Village of Pentwater Planning Commission on  _ 
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RESOLUTION TO SCHEDULE THE 

PENTWATER PLANNING COMMISSION 

2018 MEETING SCHEDULE 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the 2019 meeting 

schedule shall be at 6:00 PM on the fourth Tuesday of the 

Month, specifically: 

January 22, 2019 

February 26, 2019 

March 26, 2019 

April 23, 2019 

May 28, 2019 

June 25, 2019 

July 23, 2019 

August 27, 2019 

September 24, 2019 

October 22, 2019 

November 26, 2019 

December 24, 2019* 

 
"* Tentative date - Subject to Change 



 

 

 

Village of Pentwater - Downtown Development Authority 
Regular Meeting Minutes - Wednesday, December 12, 2018 

 

Call to Order - Vice Chair Doug Osborn opened the meeting at 8:30 AM followed 

by the Pledge of Allegiance to the flag. 

 

Attendance Roll Call - Doug Osborn, Terry Lambrix, John Buz Graettinger, Jack Witt, 

Connie Loisch, Chris Dunn, Paul MacDonald, Mary Schumaker and Jeff Hodges. 

 
Phone: Dr. Claudia Ressel-Hodan until 9:30. (Crystal Babbin and Jeff Hodges, 9:45; 

Terry Lambrix left at 10:05.) 

 

Absent - Jilly Barnes (Last meeting of term ending December 2018). 

 

Also present - Village Manager Chris Brown and Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Barbara Siok. 
 

Agenda - Motion to approve agenda by Chris Dunn, second by Buz Graettinger. 

Voice vote: The Agenda was unanimously approved as submitted. 
 

Approve Minutes of October 10, 2018 Meeting - Motion to approve minutes by 

Chris Dunn, second by Buz Graettinger. Voice vote: The Minutes approved as submitted. 

 
Public Comments - None. 

 

Village President Jeff Hodges thanked two new DDA members appointed at the December 

Council meeting: Paul MacDonald and Connie Loisch (DDA term expires December 2022). 

Doug Osborn expressed appreciation for Jilly Barnes serving on the DDA Board for the last 

six years as her DDA term expires after this meeting of December 2018. 

 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
a. Treasurer's Report - Treasurer's Report was distributed to members by Jack Witt. 

Motion to approve Treasurer's Report as submitted by Buz Graettinger, second by 

Chris Dunn. Voice vote: Treasurer's report was unanimously approved as submitted. 

 

b. Marketing Report - Jack Witt reported on lights and decorations purchased and installed 

for gazebos: North and South of Pentwater, Marina, Fish Cleaning Station and Village Green. 
 

Jeff Hodges reported businesses contributing to advertise promoting local shopping in 

Pentwater thru Christmas and one more bill from the Chamber to present DDA for payment. 

Talk of money to be spent possibly on billboards next year and advertising in the spring and 

also mentioned September 20-22, 2019, the Village Green is reserved for a Music Fest. 

 

c. Decorations - Village Manager Chris Brown explained a company called Hometown 

Decoration and Display, LLC that manages decorations for main street, business district and 

neighborhood streets. The rental service offers a variety of products assembled in Michigan 

with options for about $4,000 a year. He will arrange for them to give DDA a quote and 

presentation. Hodges said the snowflakes should still be used and possibly phased out. 
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Snowflakes are over the sidewalk, not the road, due to MDOT regulations. Discussion of 

asking businesses to decorate before they leave town and the possibility of high school 

students' community service expand to assist decorating business windows with timers 

used for lighting displays throughout the holidays even if they are not open. 

 

d. Communications - Mary Schumer reported on the DDA tax base list from the Village 

Deputy Clerk and working with Barb to enter owner and renter emails on a spreadsheet to 

create mailing labels. Mary and Buz will create a letter or postcard for a mailing to DDA tax 

payers introducing the DDA. A directory will be created of DDA Tax property owners to 

request their email. 
 

e. Approve 2019 DDA Meeting Schedule - Motion to accept the DDA 2019 Meeting 

Schedule by Buz Graettinger, second by Jeff Hodges. Schedule was unanimously approved 

as submitted. 

 

Unfinished Business 

 

a. WiFi - Village Manager Chris Brown said the fiber optic installation that will feed WiFi is 

being installed and available on Hancock Street. He said the band with will be huge. 

 

b. Sidewalk Cleaning Update - Discussion of suggesting to merchants to sweep to the curb 

once a week and the Village cooperation of cleaning the downtown over the course of time. 

Options were suggested. 

 

New Business 

 

a. Tree Lighting Village Green - Jack Witt talked about the decorations for the top of the 

Village Green and the lights that needed to be replaced as well as decorating the Marina 

gazebo and fish cleaning station. He spent $767.32 to buy trees, bows, garland and lights. 

Motion to reimburse Jack Witt, $737.67 for this year's Christmas decorations for Marina, 

Fish Cleaning Station and Village Green by Chris Dunn, second by Buz Graettinger. 

Roll call vote: Ayes: 10, Nays: 0. (By Phone: (Claudia) 1, Absent: (Jilly) 1) Motion passed. 

Jeff Hodges suggested this be included in the budget next year to be discussed in February. 

b. Art Council - Sue Hopp explained Corks & Canvas Wine Tasting Benefit for Pentwater 

Art's Council scheduled February 9, 2019, during Pentwater's WinterFest. The new Two 

Town Tasting will now include Hansen's in Hart. She asked DDA to consider a donation. 

Motion to donate $250.00 by Buz Graettinger, second by Jeff Hodges. Discussion of 5 gift 

certificates to shop local. Claudia will create the certificates. Roll call vote; Ayes: 10, Nays: 0. 

Motion passed. (Absent 2: (Claudia, Jilly.) Contact information will be stated on certificate. 

 

c. Hancock Improvement - Doug Osborn summarized committee meeting discussion held 

in November and distributed a copy of the discussion created by Claudia, entitled "DDA 

Options and Needs of PTW 2030." He said the consensus was to have the DDA consider 

money to be determined. He asked for a straw poll of DDA members present to be noted in 

the minutes after his presentation and discussion and concerns of the number of trees per 
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block, keeping in mind the cost of 6 trees versus 8 including two rows of conduit for 

electricity. Osborn said a bid from Weesie's for 64 trees at $295 per tree plus delivery and 

labor for $27,212.80; 6 trees would equal $22,209.00.  Osborn said not to decide on the 

money aspect, but asked for a raising of the hand those in favor of 6 trees per block rather 

than 8 or 9 and secondly, he asked priority of expenditure for trees rather than trash cans. 

Unanimous members present in favor of spending money for 6 trees per block. Unanimous 

members  present in favor of trees as opposed to money spent for trash cans. Claudia asked 

for DDA member feedback and comments to be emailed to her to collect for January meeting. 
 

Motion to authorize spending up to $500.00 to send a letter to the address of property 

owners of DDA, discussing what the DDA does and asking for email address, second by 

Chris Dunn. Roll call vote: Ayes: 7. Nays: 0. Motion passed. (Absent 5: (Claudia, Jilly); 3 left 

early (Crystal, Jeff, Terry).) 

 
Note: 
The Hancock Improvement Committee is scheduled to meet January 15, 2019 at 10 AM. 

 
Adjournment - Meeting adjourned at 10:17 AM by Doug Osborn. 

 

Next scheduled DDA Meeting, February 13, 2019, 8:30 AM in the Pentwater Community Hall. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

Barbara Siok, Deputy Clerk/Treasurer Date 
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VILLAGE OF PENTWATER 
ON PENTWATER LAKE AND LAKE MICHIGAN 

327 South Hancock Street-P.O. Box 622-Pentwater, Michigan 49449 

 

A RESOLUTION: To recognize Francis L. Hiscock, resident of Pentwater on 

Lake Street at the site of the Pentwater Brickyard since 1976, born in Calhoun County, 

January 1, 1919. 

 

WHEREAS, The Village of Pentwater is privileged to honor those outstanding 

citizens who have devoted their time to improving the circumstances of humanity through 

their untiring efforts and contributions to the work of their churches and in the civic life of 

their communities and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Francis Hiscock of Pentwater is one such committed Michigander who, 

during his 100 years, has worked tirelessly to serve God and his neighbors wherever he could 

make a contribution; and 

 

WHEREAS, with his wife, the late Elizabeth Fenn Hiscock, raised three children, Anne, 

Elaine and Thomas, and after retirement found time for wood working, creating the pulpit, cross 

and fixtures for the Centenary United Methodist Church, furniture for family and friends; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Francis L. Hiscock with his wife, Elizabeth took delight in overseas 

travel including India, China, Russia, Turkey as well as Europe and the continental United 

States; and on one adventure installing an Alaska portable sawmill in then Zaire (Congo) and 

showing local workers how to make furniture with the boards they were producing; and 

 
WHEREAS, Mr. Francis L. Hiscock is a member of the Pentwater United Centenary 

United Methodist Church, retired Vocational Dean of Southwestern Michigan Community 

College and former President of West Shore Community College; and 

 
WHEREAS, in 2011, Mr. Francis Hiscock was honored as Citizen of the Year by the 

Pentwater Service Club and was honored at the Pentwater annual Homecoming Parade and 

a dinner at the Pentwater Yacht Club; and 

 

WHEREAS, It is fitting that this legislative body should pause in its deliberations to 

salute the outstanding accomplishments of this dedicated community activist and committed 

Christian; now, therefore, 

 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE VILLAGE OF PENTWATER, 

That we join with the Community of the Village of Pentwater, family and friends of 

Mr. Francis L. Hiscock, to thank him for his many years of service on behalf of others in 

his church, his community and state as a dynamic civic activist. 

 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That we offer Mr. Francis L. Hiscock our best wishes 

for every happiness on his 100th Birthday and much success and satisfaction in all his future 

endeavors. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the President of the Village of Pentwater signed in in Village 

of Pentwater, Oceana County, State of Michigan, this day: 

 
By:----------- 

 

Jeff Hodges, President of the Village of Pentwater 



 
 
 
 

Resolution # 2019-01-01 

Pentwater Area 2019-2024 Joint Recreation Plan 

Village of Pentwater, Oceana County 

 

 
WHEREAS, the Pentwater Parks and Recreation Board has undertaken a planning process to determine 

the recreation and natural resource conservation needs and desires of its residents during a five-year 

period covering the years 2019 through 2024, and; 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Pentwater has entered into this planning process in collaboration with 

Pentwater Township and Pentwater Public Schools, and; 

 
WHEREAS, the combined area of the afore mentioned local units of government constitutes the planning area, 

and; 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Pentwater is of the understanding that the governing bodies of the afore 

mentioned local units of government intend to pass a similar resolution of adoption ofthe Pentwater Area 

2019-2024 Joint Recreation Plan, and; 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Pentwater began the process of developing a community recreation and natural 

resource conservation plan in accordance with the most recent guidelines developed by the Department of 

Natural Resources and made available to local communities, and; 

 
WHEREAS, residents of the Village of Pentwater were provided with a well-advertisedopportunity 

during the development of the draft plan to express opinions, ask questions, and discuss all aspects of 

therecreation and natural resource conservation plan, and; 

 
WHEREAS, the public was given a well-advertised opportunity and reasonable accommodations to review the 

final draft plan for a period of at least (30 days for plan/ two weeks for amendments), and; 

 
WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on January 7, 2019 at the Pentwater Community Hall to provide 

an opportunity for all residents of the planning area to express opinions, ask questions, and discuss all 

aspects of the Pentwater Area 2019-2024 Joint Recreation Plan, and; 

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Pentwater hasdeveloped the plan as a guideline for improving recreation and 

enhancing natural resource conservation for the Village of Pentwater, and; 

 
WHEREAS, after the public hearing, the Village of Pentwater voted to adopt said Pentwater Area 2019- 

2024 Joint Recreation Plan. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE BE ITRESOLVED theVillage of Pentwater hereby adoptsthe Pentwater Area 2019- 

2024Joint Recreation Plan as a guideline for improving recreation for the area residents. 



 

 

Members Present: 

 
 

Members Absent: 

 

 
Motion by  _,second by  toapprove Resolution 

#2019-01-01 the Pentwater Area 2019-2024 Joint Recreation Plan. 

 

Yeas: Nays: Absent: 

 
Motion Approved. 

 
 

 
Resolution Declared and Adopted 

 
I, Rande Listerman, Village Clerkrrreasurer,dohereby certify that the foregoing is a true and original copy 

of a resolution adopted by the Village of Pentwater at a Regular/Special Meeting thereof held on the 

14th day of January 2019. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Rande Listerman, MiCPT, CPFA, CPFIM 

Clerkrrreasurer 

Date 

 



AUDIT REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL COMPARISONS 

 

NAME 2018/2019 
VILLAGE 

2018/2019 

DOA 

TOTAL 2019/2020 

VILLAGE 

2019/2020 

DOA 

TOTAL 2020/2021 

VILLAGE 

2020/2021 

DOA 

TOTAL 2021/2022 

VILLAGE 

2021/2022 TOTAL 

DOA 

GABRIDGE & CO $ 11,490.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 12,490.00 $ 11,700.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 12,700.00 $ 11,900.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 12,900.00 $ 12,100.00 $ 1,000.00  $ 13,100.00 

KING&KING $ 13,600.00 $ 500.00 $ 14,100.00 $ 13,850.00 $ 500.00 $ 14,350.00 $ 14,100.00 $ 500.00 $ 14,600.00 $ 14,350.00 $ 500.00 $ 14,850.00 

REHMANN $ 17,250.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 19,250.00 $ 16,000.00 $ 1,750.00 $ 17,750.00 $ 16,500.00 $ 2,000.00 $ 18,500.00 $ 17,000.00 $ 2,250.00 $ 19,250.00 

 
VILLAGE QUOTES INCLUDE AUDIT, REPORTS (ACT 51 & F-65) AND SINGLE AUDIT FOR BONDS 



• 
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REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
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'l 

I  Firm Submitting Proposal: Rehmann Robson 

LLC  

I 
Proposed Fee: 
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Signature of Authorized Representative Date 

 

Kim Lindsay, CPA, CGMA 

Print Name 

 

 
Principal 

Title 

I 

I 

Fiscal Year Audit & Reports Single Audit 

(if needed) 

DDA 

 
2019 

$13,000 multi-year; 
$15,000 single year 

$2,500 $1,500 multi-year; 

$2,000 single year 

2020 
$13,500 $2,500 $1,750 

2021 
$14,000 $2,500 $2,000 

2022 
$14,500 $2,500 $2,250 
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January 9, 2019 ! 
 

Mr. Chris Brown 
Village of Pentwater 

327 South Hancock Street 

PO Box 622 
Pentwater, Ml 49449 

 

RE:  Proposal for Design and Construction Engineering Services related to the Rehabilitation 

of Two Grinder Pump Stations 

 

Dear Chris, 
 

We understand the Village of Pentwater would like to rehabilitate two of its existing grinder pump 

stations. This proposal provides design and construction engineering support to assist the Village in its 

efforts. We understand this project will be funded by the Village without funding agency assistance. 

( The two grinder pump stations in question are the Boathouse  Pump Station located on the north side of 
I

 

Monroe Road approximately 500' northwest of Longbridge Road and the Lakeview Pump Station also 
located on the north side of Monroe Road approximately 100' northwest of W. Lakeview Drive. Both 

pump stations were originally built in 1985 and their infrastructure is aging creating the need for the 

project. Based on conversations with the Village, our site observations, and a list of rehabilitation items 

prepared by Rite-Way Plumbing & Heating, Inc. dated November 9, 2018, we understand the scope of 

the rehabilitation to include the following for each pump station: 

• Replacement of the two grinder pumps in each station along with their bases, rail systems and 

lifting chains. 

• Replacement of the discharge piping out of the pumps. 
o Piping at the Boathouse Pump Station would be replaced between the pump and the 

check valves located in the wetwell. 

o Piping at the Lakeview Pump Station would be replaced between the pumps and near 

where the pipe exits the wetwell. 

• Replacement of the check and gate/plug valves 
o The Boathouse Pump Station has check and gate valves located in the wetwell. 
o The Lakeview Pump Station has check and plug valves located in a manhole adjacent to 

the pump station. · 

• Replacement of the existing aluminum wetwell access hatches. 

• Replacement of the existing float control system in the wetwell with a new float control system. 

• Replacement of the control panels with panels of similar operation: 

o Lead/Lag automatic alternation. 
o Local alarm notification with horn and light only. 

o Generator plug to match Village's portable generator and a manual transfer switch. 
o No remote alarm notification through auto dialers or SCADA is warranted. 
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(, 
To accomplish these improvements, we recommend the following scope of engineering services/work 

plan for Village consideration. 

 

Work Plan 
D ESIGN 

1. Prepare a basis of design for each pump station identifying existing and anticipated future flow. 

2. Draft design plans and specifications for the planned improvements utilizing pump station sizing, 

configuration and orientation from the 1985 "As-Built" drawings . 

3. Submit the preliminary designs of the improvements to the Village for review and update the design 

based on comments received from the Village. 

4. On behalf of the Village, submit the project for MDEQ Part 41 permitting. 

 

BIDDING 

1. On behalf of the Village, provide bidding documents to contractors interested in bidding the project 

and answer bidder questions throughout the bidding period. 

 

2. Attend the bid opening, collect bids, prepare a bid tabulation and review bids submitted for · 

completion, responsiveness and qualifications. 
 

3. Prepare a recommendation of award letter to the Village. 

( 4. Prepare a construction agreement between the Village and the selected contractor for execution. 

 
C ONSTRUCTION E NGINEERING 

 
1. Conduct a preconstruction meeting with representatives from the Village and the selected Contractor. 

 
2. Review shop drawings for the project. 

 
3. Provide periodic resident project representative (RPR) construction observation services during 

construction. We anticipate two days of on-site time during the construction process to be followed 

by a full review of the construction effort after it is complete. Additionally, conduct a start-up of each 

of the pump stations to test the controls, alarms and functionality of the newly rehabilitated pump 

station. 
 

4. Prepare contract change orders, if necessary, and submit a recommendation to the Village for 

authorization. 
 

5. Review contractor monthly pay estimates and submit to the Village for consideration and payment. 

Two pay estimates are anticipated. 

 
6. Prepare record drawings from measurementsprovided by the contractor and submit them to the 

Village. 

 
 

 
We propose to complete the above services for a lump sum fee of $19,900. The work would be 

completed under the existing general consultation professional services agreement. 
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( 
During our conversations about this project, it was noted that the Village has interest in reconfiguring 

some of its wastewater infrastructure services by these two pump stations that may affect the scope of 

work. Specifically, to route one or both of the drainfield collection systems that exist on the south side of 

the lake to the Boathouse Pump Station. Further, to reroute the existing forcemain from the Lakeview 

Pump Station directly to the wastewater treatment plant to free up capacity of the Main Pump Station. 

Each of these would impact the scope of work and budget costs tor the work at the Boathouse and 

Lakeview Pump Stations as currently proposed. 

 

If the Village would like to consider these other improvements, we recommend a study be conducted 

prior to the design of the Boathouse and Lakeview Pump Station improvements that would identify the 

problems to be resolved, their solution(s) and expected costs. Should the Village wish to conduct this 

study prior to pump station design, we suggest the first step is to meet to discuss the goals and 

objectives of such a study. Thereafter we would provide a cost proposal to conduct the study. 

 
We look forward to working with you on this project. Please feel free to contact us with any questions or 

concerns. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
FLEIS & VANDENBRINK 

 
 

 
Don Devries, P.E. 

( 
Municipal Group Manager 

 
David Bluhm, P.E. 

Division Manager 

 

WORK AUTHORIZATION 

 
Fleis & VandenBrinl< Engineering, Inc. is hereby authorized to perform Services as detailed in this letter and authorized 

under the existing Professional Services Agreement with F&Vexecuted July 14, 2014. 

 
 

 
 

Chris Brown, Village of Pentwater Date 
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